PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6483569

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	EXECUTIVE ORDER 9424, CONFIRMATORY LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JSON TECHNOGIES INC.,	01/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELL LABORATORIES
Street Address:	10890
Internal Address:	GOLD POINT DR 690
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77069

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	06510009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919642112059

Email: kondareddyt@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: KONDARTEDDY THIMMAREDDY

Address Line 1: 87-1109-P-16

Address Line 2: SAI VAIBHAV NAGAR
Address Line 4: KURNOOL, INDIA 518002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	06510009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THIMMAREDDY KONDAREDDY
SIGNATURE:	/T Kondareddy/
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 95

506436802

source=C2010B00280#page1.tif source=C2010B00280#page2.tif source=C2010B00280#page3.tif

source=C2010B00280#page4.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page5.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page6.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page7.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page8.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page9.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page10.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page11.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page12.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page13.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page14.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page15.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page16.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page17.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page18.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page19.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page20.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page21.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page22.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page23.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page24.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page25.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page26.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page27.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page28.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page29.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page30.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page31.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page32.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page33.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page34.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page35.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page36.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page37.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page38.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page39.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page40.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page41.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page42.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page43.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page44.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page45.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page46.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page47.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page48.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page49.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page50.tif	
source=C2010B00280#page51.tif	
	ATENIT

source=C2010B00280#page52.tif
source=C2010B00280#page53.tif
source=C2010B00280#page54.tif
source=C2010B00280#page55.tif
source=C2010B00280#page56.tif
source=C2010B00280#page57.tif
source=C2010B00280#page58.tif
source=C2010B00280#page59.tif
source=C2010B00280#page60.tif
source=C2010B00280#page61.tif
source=C2010B00280#page62.tif
source=C2010B00280#page63.tif
source=C2010B00280#page64.tif
source=C2010B00280#page65.tif
source=C2010B00280#page66.tif
source=C2010B00280#page67.tif
source=C2010B00280#page68.tif
source=C2010B00280#page69.tif
source=C2010B00280#page70.tif
source=C2010B00280#page71.tif
source=C2010B00280#page72.tif
source=C2010B00280#page73.tif
source=C2010B00280#page74.tif
source=C2010B00280#page75.tif
source=C2010B00280#page76.tif
source=C2010B00280#page77.tif
source=C2010B00280#page78.tif
source=C2010B00280#page79.tif
source=C2010B00280#page80.tif
source=C2010B00280#page81.tif
source=C2010B00280#page82.tif
source=C2010B00280#page83.tif
source=C2010B00280#page84.tif
source=C2010B00280#page85.tif
source=C2010B00280#page86.tif
source=C2010B00280#page87.tif
source=C2010B00280#page88.tif
source=C2010B00280#page89.tif
source=C2010B00280#page90.tif
source=C2010B00280#page91.tif
source=C2010B00280#page92.tif
source=C2010B00280#page93.tif
source=C2010B00280#page94.tif
source=C2010B00280#page95.tif

The Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Presented and read a first time

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010

No. , 2010

(Broadband, Communications and the Digital Economy)

A Bill for an Act relating to certain companies associated with the national broadband network, and for other purposes

Contents

Part 1—Prelimina	ry	1
1	Short title	1
2	Commencement	2
3	Objects	3
4	Simplified outline	4
5	Definitions	6
6	Crown to be bound	11
7	Extension to external Territories.	12
Part 2—Operation	s of NBN corporations	13
Division 1—Sin	iplified outline	13
8	Simplified outline	13
Division 2—Rul	les about operations of NBN corporations	15
Subdivision	A—Supply of eligible services to be on wholesale basis	15
9	Supply of eligible services to be on wholesale basis	15
10	Exemption—transport authorities	15
11	Exemption—electricity supply bodies	16
12	Exemption—gas supply bodies	16
13	Exemption—water supply bodies	16
14	Exemption—sewerage services bodies	17
15	Exemption—storm water drainage services bodies	17
16	Exemption—State or Territory road authorities	17
Subdivision	B—Supply of other goods and services	18
17	Content services not to be supplied	18
18	Non-communications services not to be supplied	18
19	Non-communications goods not to be supplied	18
	C—Investment activities	18
20	Restriction of investment activities	
	D—Transitional	19
21	Transitional—pre-commencement contractual obligations	
22	Transitional—pre-acquisition contractual obligations	20
Division 3—Fu	nctional separation of NBN corporations	21
23	Contents of draft or final functional separation undertaking	21
24	Functional separation principles	
25	Functional separation requirements determination	22
26	Draft functional separation undertaking to be given to the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister	23

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

	27	Approval of draft functional separation undertaking by the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister	24
	28	Time limit for making an approval decision	
	29	Effect of approval	
	30	Variation of final functional separation undertaking	
	31	Publication of final functional separation undertaking	29
	32	Compliance with final functional separation undertaking	29
Division 4	—Dive	stiture of assets by NBN corporations	30
	33	Directions about disposal of assets	30
	34	Directions about transfer of assets to another NBN corporation	31
	35	Advice from ACCC about disposal or transfer directions	32
	36	Exemption from stamp duty—transfer in compliance with transfer direction	33
Division 5	—Carr	rier licence conditions etc.	34
	37	Carrier licence condition	34
	38	Service provider rule	34
	39	Power to declare carrier licence conditions not limited	
	40	Power to determine service provider rules not limited	34
Division 6	—Spec	ial carrier licence conditions	35
	41	Conditions about supply of carriage services by NBN corporations	35
	42	Consultation with ACCC	36
Part 3—Own	ership	and control of NBN Co	37
Division 1	—Simp	olified outline	37
	43	Simplified outline	37
Division 2	—Com	monwealth ownership and control of NBN Co	39
Subdi	vision A	—Commonwealth ownership provisions	39
	44	Commonwealth ownership provisions	
	45	Commonwealth to retain ownership of NBN Co	
	46	Compliance by NBN Co	39
Subdi	vision B	—Termination of Commonwealth ownership	
		provisions	40
	47	Object of this Subdivision	40
	48	Declaration by Communications Minister—whether national broadband network should be treated as built and fully	40
	49	operational	
	49	Productivity Commission inquiry	42

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010 ii

	50	Declaration by Finance Minister—whether conditions suitable for an NBN Co sale scheme	45
	51	Termination of Commonwealth ownership provisions	
			1 /
Subaiy	ision C	—Sale by the Commonwealth of its shares in NBN Co	47
	50		
	52	Simplified outline	47
	53	When NBN Co sale scheme may be entered into and carried out	47
	<i>-</i> 1		
	54 55	NBN Co sale scheme	
	55	Sale-scheme hybrid securities	50
	56	Exemption from stamp duty—transfer by the Commonwealth of its shares in NBN Co etc.	5.1
	57		31
	31	Authorisation of borrowing—issue of sale-scheme hybrid securities	53
	58	Appropriation—costs incurred in connection with an NBN	55
	50	Co sale scheme	54
	59	Assistance given by NBN Co or the Board in connection	
		with an NBN Co sale scheme	54
	60	Giving of assistance—ancillary provisions	56
	61	Reimbursement of expenses incurred in giving assistance	
	62	Commonwealth to be bound by Chapters 6CA, 6D and 7 of	
		the Corporations Act 2001	57
	63	Reduction of NBN Co's share capital	58
	64	Alterations of NBN Co's constitution—notice to debenture holders	59
	65	Alteration of NBN Co's constitution—Ministerial instrument	59
	66	Use by the Commonwealth of information obtained from	
		NBN Co or the Board	61
	67	Agreements relating to the protection of information	
		obtained from NBN Co or the Board	62
	68	NBN Co's obligations to disclose information	62
Division 3-	_Priva	ate ownership and control of NBN Co	63
	69	Unacceptable private ownership or control situation	
	70	Prohibition of unacceptable private ownership or control	
	70	situation	63
	71	Remedial orders	
	72	Record-keeping and giving of information	
	73	Validity of acts done in contravention of this Division	
	74	Acquisition of property	
		eral provisions	67
	75 76	Interest in a share	
	76	Extra-territorial application	68

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

iii

Part 4—NBN	Co's	reporting obligations	69
	77	Simplified outline	69
	78	Application of this Part	
	79	Financial statements	69
	80	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister to be notified of significant events	70
	81	Keeping the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister informed	71
	82	Corporate plan for NBN Co	71
	83	Consequences of contraventions of this Part	
	84	This Part has effect despite the Corporations Act 2001 etc	
	85	When this Part ceases to have effect	
Part 5—Anti-	-avoid	lance	75
	86	Anti-avoidance	75
D 46 I	4.		
Part 6—Inju			76
	87	Simplified outline	76
	88	Injunctions	
	89	Interim injunctions	
	90	Discharge etc. of injunctions	
	91	Certain limits on granting injunctions not to apply	77
	92	Other powers of the Federal Court unaffected	78
Part 7—Misc	ellane	eous	79
	93	Severability	79
	94	Promotion of the long-term interests of end-users of carriage services and of services supplied by means of carriage	
		services	
	95	NBN Co is not a public authority	
	96	Public Works Committee Act	
	97	Winding-up of NBN corporation not prevented by this Act	80
	98	Rights of NBN corporation's shareholders, debenture holders and creditors to be subject to this Act	80
	99	Delegation	80
	100	Compensation for acquisition of property	81
	101	Regulations	82
Schedule 1-	-NB	N corporations	83
	1	NBN corporations	83
	2	Control of a company	
	3	Associate	84

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010 iv

	arliamentary Joint Committee on the	
Ov	vnership of NBN Co	85
1	Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co	85
2	Powers and proceedings of the Parliamentary Joint Committee	87
3	Duties of the Parliamentary Joint Committee	87
4	Winding up of the Parliamentary Joint Committee	87

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

- A Bill for an Act relating to certain companies
- associated with the national broadband network,
- and for other purposes
- The Parliament of Australia enacts:
- 5 Part 1—Preliminary
- 7 1 Short title
- 8 This Act may be cited as the *National Broadband Network*
- 9 Companies Act 2010.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010 1

2 Commencement

6

7

8

10

11

12

1

(1) Each provision of this Act specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information Column 2 Column 1 Column 3 Provision(s) Commencement Date/Details 1. Sections 1 and The day this Act receives the Royal Assent. 2 and anything in this Act not elsewhere covered by this table 2. Sections 3 to The later of: 101 (a) the start of the day after this Act receives the Royal Assent; and (b) immediately after the commencement of item 2 of Schedule 5 to the Trade Practices Amendment (Australian Consumer Law) Act (No. 2) 2010. 3. Schedules 1 The later of: and 2 (a) the start of the day after this Act receives the Royal Assent; and (b) immediately after the commencement of item 2 of Schedule 5 to the Trade Practices Amendment (Australian Consumer Law) Act (No. 2) 2010. Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this Act as originally enacted. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this Act. (2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this Act. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it

may be edited, in any published version of this Act.

2 National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	3 Objects	
2 3		e main objects of this Act, when read together with Part XIC of <i>Competition and Consumer Act 2010</i> , are as follows:
4		a) to provide a regulatory framework for NBN corporations that
5	(promotes the long-term interests of end-users of carriage
6		services or of services provided by means of carriage
7		services;
8	(b) to ensure that NBN Co remains in Commonwealth ownership
9		until the following events have occurred:
10		(i) the Communications Minister has declared that, in his
11		or her opinion, the national broadband network should
12		be treated as built and fully operational;
13		(ii) the Productivity Minister has caused to be tabled in both
14		Houses of Parliament a report of an inquiry by the
15		Productivity Commission;
16		(iii) the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of
17		NBN Co has examined the Productivity Commission's
18		report;
19		(iv) the Finance Minister has declared that, in his or her
20		opinion, conditions are suitable for the entering into and
21		carrying out of an NBN Co sale scheme, and the
22		declaration has taken effect;
23	(c) to provide a framework for restrictions on private ownership
24		or control of NBN Co.
25	No	te 1: Clause 1 of Schedule 1 provides that each of the following is an NBN
26		corporation:
27		(a) NBN Co;
28		(b) NBN Tasmania;
29 30		(c) a company over which NBN Co is in a position to exercise control.
31	No	te 2: For long-term interests of end-users of carriage services or of services
32		provided by means of carriage services, see section 94.
33	(2) Th	e other objects of this Act, when read together with Part XIC of
34	the	Competition and Consumer Act 2010, are as follows:
35	(a) to ensure that the supply of an eligible service by an NBN
36		corporation is on a wholesale basis:

1 2	(b) to ensure that an NBN corporation does not supply a content service;
3	(c) to ensure that an NBN corporation does not supply a non-communications service;
5	(d) to ensure that an NBN corporation does not supply goods that
6 7	are not for use in connection with the supply of an eligible service by the NBN corporation;
8	(e) to restrict the investment activities of NBN corporations;
9 10	(f) to provide a framework for the functional separation of NBN corporations;
11 12	(g) to provide a framework for the divestiture of assets of NBN corporations;
13	(h) to ensure that an NBN corporation provides open access to
14	eligible services on a non-discriminatory basis.
15	4 Simplified outline
16	The following is a simplified outline of this Act:
17 18	An NBN corporation must not supply an eligible service to another person unless the other person is:
19	(a) a carrier; or
20	(b) a service provider.
21	An NBN corporation must not supply:
22	(a) a content service; or
23	(b) a non-communications service; or
24	(c) goods that are not for use in connection with the
25 26	supply by an NBN corporation of an eligible service.
-	
27	An NBN corporation may be required to prepare, and comply
28	with, a functional separation undertaking.

4 National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1 2	The Communications Minister may give directions about the divestiture of assets of an NBN corporation.
3 4 5	A condition of a carrier licence held by an NBN corporation may require the NBN corporation to supply a specified carriage service.
6 7 8	A condition of a carrier licence held by an NBN corporation may prohibit the NBN corporation from supplying a specified carriage service.
9 10 11	Under provisions called the Commonwealth ownership provisions, the Commonwealth must retain ownership of NBN Co.
12 13	The Commonwealth ownership provisions cease to have effect after the following events have occurred:
14 15 16	(a) the Communications Minister has declared that, in his or her opinion, the national broadband network should be treated as built and fully operational;
17 18 19	(b) the Productivity Minister has caused to be tabled in both Houses of Parliament a report of an inquiry by the Productivity Commission;
20 21 22	(c) the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co has examined the Productivity Commission's report;
23 24 25 26	(d) the Finance Minister has declared that, in his or her opinion, conditions are suitable for the entering into and carrying out of an NBN Co sale scheme, and the declaration has taken effect.
27 28 29	NBN Co must take all reasonable steps to ensure that an unacceptable private ownership or control situation does not exist in relation to NBN Co.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

Part 1 Preliminary

Section 5

1 2 3 4 5 6		Note 1:	Clause 1 of Schedule 1 provides that each of the following is an <i>NBN corporation</i> : (a) NBN Co; (b) NBN Tasmania; (c) a company over which NBN Co is in a position to exercise control.
7 8		Note 2:	The Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co is constituted under Schedule 2.
9	5 Definiti	ions	
10		In this A	Act:
11 12		ACCC r Commis	means the Australian Competition and Consumer ssion.
13 14		Australi Territori	<i>ia</i> , when used in a geographical sense, includes the external ies.
15		authorit	ty includes the following:
16			Department of the government of the Commonwealth;
17			Department of the government of a State;
18		(c) a l	Department of the government of a Territory.
19 20			s the same meaning as in the Financial Management and ability Act 1997.
21		Board n	neans the board of directors of NBN Co.
22		business	s unit, in relation to an NBN corporation, means a part of
23			N corporation.
24		carriage	e service has the same meaning as in the
25		Telecom	munications Act 1997.
26		carrier l	has the same meaning as in the Telecommunications Act
27		1997.	
28		carrier l	licence has the same meaning as in the
29			amunications Act 1997.
30		carry ha	as the same meaning as in the <i>Telecommunications Act</i>
31		1997.	

6 National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	charge has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act 2001.
2	Commonwealth ownership provisions means sections 45 and 46.
3 4	communications has the same meaning as in the Telecommunications Act 1997.
5 6	Communications Minister means the Minister who administers this Act.
7 8	constitution, in relation to NBN Co, has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act 2001.
9 10	<i>constitutional corporation</i> means a corporation to which paragraph $51(xx)$ of the Constitution applies.
11 12	content service has the same meaning as in the Telecommunications Act 1997.
13	debenture has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act 2001.
14 15	<i>declared pre-termination period</i> has the meaning given by section 48.
16	declared sale deferral period has the meaning given by section 50.
17 18	declared service has the same meaning as in Part XIC of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.
19 20	Department of Finance means the Department administered by the Finance Minister.
21 22	draft functional separation undertaking means a draft functional separation undertaking under Division 3 of Part 2.
23 24	<i>electricity supply body</i> means an authority, or a body corporate, that carries on a business, or performs a function, of:
25 26	(a) generating, transmitting, distributing or supplying electricity; or
27 28	(b) managing the generation, transmission, distribution or supply of electricity.
29 30	eligible service has the same meaning as in section 152AL of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.

1	engage in conduct means:
2	(a) do an act; or
3	(b) omit to perform an act.
4	Federal Court means the Federal Court of Australia.
5 6	<i>final functional separation undertaking</i> means a final functional separation undertaking under Division 3 of Part 2.
7 8	Finance Minister means the Minister who administers the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997.
9 10	<i>financial product</i> has the same meaning as in Chapter 7 of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> .
11	functional includes organisational.
12	functional separation principles has the meaning given by
13	subsection 24(1).
14 15	functional separation requirements determination means a determination under subsection 25(1).
16 17 18 19	gas supply body means an authority, or a body corporate, that carries on a business, or performs a function, of:(a) transmitting, distributing or supplying natural gas; or(b) managing the transmission, distribution or supply of natural gas.
21 22	hybrid-security issuer company has the meaning given by section 54.
23	intellectual property rights includes rights associated with:
24	(a) a patent; or
25	(b) copyright; or
26	(c) a design; or
27	(d) a trade secret; or
28	(e) know-how.
29	listed carriage service has the same meaning as in the
30	Telecommunications Act 1997.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1 2	<i>listed disclosing entity</i> has the same meaning as in the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> .
3 4	<i>listing market</i> , in relation to a listed disclosing entity, has the same meaning as in the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> .
5 6	listing rules of a market has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act 2001.
7 8 9 10 11	national broadband network means a national telecommunications network for the high-speed carriage of communications, where an NBN corporation has been, is, or is to be, involved in the creation or development of the network. To avoid doubt, it is immaterial whether the creation or development of the network is, to any extent, attributable to:
13 14 15 16	(a) the acquisition of assets that were used, or for use, in connection with another telecommunications network; or(b) the obtaining of access to assets that are also used, or for use, in connection with another telecommunications network.
17 18 19	NBN Co means NBN Co Limited (ACN 136 533 741), as the company exists from time to time (even if its name is later changed).
20 21	NBN corporation has the meaning given by clause 1 of Schedule 1.
22	NBN Co sale scheme has the meaning given by section 54.
23 24 25	<i>NBN Tasmania</i> means NBN Tasmania Limited (ACN 138 338 271), as the company exists from time to time (even if its name is later changed).
26	non-communications service means a service other than:
27	(a) an eligible service; or
28	(b) a content service; or
29 30	(c) a service that is ancillary or incidental to the supply by an NBN corporation of an eligible service; or
31	(d) an advisory or consulting service that relates to:
32	(i) the supply of an eligible service; or

10

1 2	(ii) goods for use in connection with the supply of an eligible service; or
3	(iii) facilities (within the meaning of the
4	Telecommunications Act 1997); or
5	(e) the provision, grant or conferral (whether by way of a licence
6	or otherwise) of intellectual property rights that relate to:
7	(i) the supply of an eligible service; or
8	(ii) goods for use in connection with the supply of an
9	eligible service; or
10	(iii) facilities (within the meaning of the
11	Telecommunications Act 1997).
12	Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co
13	means the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of
14	NBN Co constituted under Schedule 2.
15	Productivity Minister means the Minister administering the
16	Productivity Commission Act 1998.
17	rail corporation means a body corporate that manages or operates
18	either or both of the following:
19	(a) rail transport services;
20	(b) rail transport infrastructure.
21	retail carriage service provider means a carriage service provider
22	who supplies a listed carriage service to another person who is
23	neither:
24	(a) a carrier; nor
25	(b) a service provider.
26	sale-scheme hybrid security has the meaning given by section 55.
27	sale-scheme trust deed has the meaning given by section 54.
28	sale-scheme trustee has the meaning given by section 54.
29	securities (except in section 55) includes:
30	(a) shares; and
31	(b) debentures.

1	service provider has the same meaning as in the Telecommunications Act 1997.	
2		
3	sewerage services body means an authority, or a both	
4 5	that carries on a business, or performs a function, of sewerage services.	supprying
6	State or Territory road authority means an authorit responsibility for the management, regulation or con	
7 8	traffic in a State or Territory.	inoi oi motoi
9	storm water drainage services means services that	consist of
10	draining storm water.	
11	storm water drainage services body means an author	ority, or a body
12	corporate, that carries on a business, or performs a f	unction, of
13	supplying storm water drainage services.	
14	telecommunications market has the same meaning	as in Part XIB
15	of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.	
16	telecommunications network has the same meaning	g as in the
17	Telecommunications Act 1997.	
18	unacceptable private ownership or control situatio	<i>n</i> has the
19	meaning given by section 69.	
20	voting share has the same meaning as in the Corpor	rations Act
21	2001.	
22	water supply body means an authority, or a body co	rporate, that
23	carries on a business, or performs a function, of sup	
24	6 Crown to be bound	
25	(1) This Act binds the Crown in each of its capacities.	
26	(2) This Act does not make the Crown liable to a pecun	iary penalty or
27	to be prosecuted for an offence.	J FJ
28	(3) The protection in subsection (2) does not apply to a	n authority of
29	the Crown.	•

\sim	. •	_
Υ.	ection	i /

1

7 Extension to external Territories

2 This Act extends to every external Territory.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

3

Part 2—Operations of NBN corporations

Division 1—Simplified outline

8 Simplified outline

The following is a simplified outline of this Part: An NBN corporation must not supply an eligible service to 6 another person unless the other person is: a carrier; or a service provider. (b) An NBN corporation must not supply: 10 a content service; or (a) 11 a non-communications service; or 12 (b) 13 goods that are not for use in connection with the supply by an NBN corporation of an eligible 14 service. 15 An NBN corporation's investment activities are restricted. 16 An NBN corporation may be required to prepare a draft 17 functional separation undertaking. 18 A final functional separation undertaking is a draft functional 19 separation undertaking that has been approved by the 20 Communications Minister. 21 An NBN corporation must comply with a final functional 22. separation undertaking given by the NBN corporation.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

14

1	The Communications Minister may give directions about the
2	divestiture of assets of an NBN corporation.
3	A condition of a carrier licence held by an NBN corporation
4	may require the NBN corporation to supply a specified
5	carriage service.
6	 A condition of a carrier licence held by an NBN corporation
7	may prohibit the NBN corporation from supplying a specified
8	carriage service.
9	Note 1: Clause 1 of Schedule 1 provides that each of the following is an <i>NBN</i>
10	corporation:
11	(a) NBN Co;
12	(b) NBN Tasmania;
13	(c) a company over which NBN Co is in a position to exercise
14	control.
15	Note 2: The Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co is
16	constituted under Schedule 2.

Subdivis	ion A—Supply of eligible services to be on wholesale basis
9 Supply	of eligible services to be on wholesale basis
	An NBN corporation must not supply an eligible service to another person unless the other person is:
	(a) a carrier; or(b) a service provider.
10 Exem	ption—transport authorities
(1)	Section 9 does not apply if:
	(a) both:
	(i) the eligible service is a carriage service; and
	(ii) the sole use of the carriage service is use by Airservices Australia to carry communications necessary or
	desirable for the workings of aviation services; or (b) the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a
	carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this subsection.
(2)	Section 9 does not apply if:
	(a) the eligible service is a carriage service, and the sole use of
	the carriage service is use by a State or Territory transport
	authority to carry communications necessary or desirable for
	the workings of the following services:
	(i) train services of a kind provided by the authority;
	(ii) bus or other road services of a kind provided by the authority;
	(iii) tram services of a kind provided by the authority; or
	(b) the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this subsection.
(3)	Section 9 does not apply if:

1	(a)	both:
2		(i) the eligible service is a carriage service; and
3		(ii) the sole use of the carriage service is use by a rail
4		corporation to carry communications necessary or
5		desirable for the workings of train services; or
6	(b)	the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a
7		carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this subsection.
8	11 Exemption-	—electricity supply bodies
9	Secti	on 9 does not apply if:
10	(a)	the eligible service is a carriage service, and the sole use of
11		the carriage service is an electricity supply body to carry
12		communications necessary or desirable for:
13		(i) managing the generation, transmission, distribution or
14		supply of electricity; or
15		(ii) charging for the supply of electricity; or
16	(b)	the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a
17		carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section.
18	12 Exemption-	—gas supply bodies
19	Secti	on 9 does not apply if:
20	(a)	the eligible service is a carriage service, and the sole use of
21		the carriage service is use by a gas supply body to carry
22		communications necessary or desirable for:
23		(i) managing the transmission or distribution of natural gas
24		in a pipeline; or
25		(ii) charging for the supply of natural gas transmitted or
26		distributed in a pipeline; or
27	(b)	the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a
28		carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section.
29	13 Exemption-	—water supply bodies
30	Secti	on 9 does not apply if:

1		
2	(a)	the eligible service is a carriage service, and the sole use of the carriage service is use by a water supply body to carry
3		communications necessary or desirable for:
4		(i) managing the distribution of water in a pipeline; or
5		(ii) charging for the supply of water distributed in a
6		pipeline; or
7	(b)	the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a
8		carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section.
9	14 Exemption-	-sewerage services bodies
10	Secti	on 9 does not apply if:
11	(a)	the eligible service is a carriage service, and the sole use of
12		the carriage service is use by a sewerage services body to
13		carry communications necessary or desirable for:
14		(i) managing the supply of sewerage services; or
15	4.	(ii) charging for the supply of sewerage services; or
16 17	(b)	the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section.
18	15 Exemption-	-storm water drainage services bodies
19	Secti	on 9 does not apply if:
20		the eligible service is a carriage service, and the sole use of
21		the carriage service is use by a storm water drainage services
22		body to carry communications necessary or desirable for:
23 24		(i) managing the supply of storm water drainage services; or
23 24 25		or
24		
24 25	(b)	or (ii) charging for the supply of storm water drainage
24 25 26	(b)	or (ii) charging for the supply of storm water drainage services; or
24 25 26 27		or (ii) charging for the supply of storm water drainage services; or the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a
24 25 26 27 28	16 Exemption-	or (ii) charging for the supply of storm water drainage services; or the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section.
24 25 26 27 28	16 Exemption-	or (ii) charging for the supply of storm water drainage services; or the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section. —State or Territory road authorities
24 25 26 27 28 29	16 Exemption-	or (ii) charging for the supply of storm water drainage services; or the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section. —State or Territory road authorities on 9 does not apply if:

~	. •	1 7
V-0	ction	1 I /

1	authority to carry communications necessary or desirable for
2	the management or control of road traffic; or
3	(b) the eligible service is a service that facilitates the supply of a
4	carriage service covered by paragraph (a) of this section.
5	Subdivision B—Supply of other goods and services
6	17 Content services not to be supplied
7	An NBN corporation must not supply a content service to another
8	person.
9	18 Non-communications services not to be supplied
10	An NBN corporation must not supply a non-communications
11	service to another person.
12	19 Non-communications goods not to be supplied
13	An NBN corporation must not supply goods to another person
14 15	unless the goods are for use in connection with the supply, or prospective supply, of an eligible service by the NBN corporation.
16	Subdivision C—Investment activities
17	20 Restriction of investment activities
18 19	(1) An NBN corporation must not invest money of the NBN corporation unless:
20	(a) the investment is related to the supply, or prospective supply,
21	of eligible services by the NBN corporation; or
22	(b) both:
23	(i) the investment is related to the supply, or prospective
24	supply, of goods; and
25	(ii) the goods are for use in connection with the supply, or
26	prospective supply, of an eligible service by the NBN
27	corporation; or
28	(c) both:
29	(i) the investment is in shares in a company; and

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	(ii) the company carries on, proposes to carry on, or has the
2	object of carrying on, a business that consists of or
3	includes the supply of a carriage service; or
4	(d) the investment is:
5 6	(i) an investment in securities of the Commonwealth or of a State or Territory; or
7 8	(ii) an investment in securities guaranteed by the Commonwealth, a State or a Territory; or
9 10	(iii) a deposit with a bank, including a deposit evidenced by a certificate of deposit; or
11	(iv) any other form of investment prescribed by regulations
12	made for the purposes of subparagraph (a)(iv) of the
13	definition of <i>authorised investment</i> in subsection
14	39(10) of the Financial Management and Accountability
15	Act 1997.
16	(2) Paragraphs (1)(c) and (d) apply both within and outside Australia.
17	Subdivision D—Transitional
18	21 Transitional—pre-commencement contractual obligations
19	Scope
20	(1) This section applies if, immediately before this section
21	commences, an NBN corporation has an obligation (the
22	pre-existing obligation) under a contract to:
23	(a) supply services; or
24	(b) supply goods; or
25	(c) invest money.
26	For this purpose, it is immaterial whether the obligation is a
27	contingent obligation
28	Exemption
29	(2) Sections 18 to 20 do not apply to:
30	(a) a supply of goods; or
31	(b) a supply of services; or
32	(c) an investment;
52	
	(6) 34 34 35 35 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36

20

1 2	to the extent that the supply or investment is in fulfilment of the pre-existing obligation.
3	22 Transitional—pre-acquisition contractual obligations
4	Scope
5	(1) This section applies if:
6 7	(a) at a particular time (the <i>start time</i>), a company other than NBN Co becomes an NBN corporation; and
8 9	(b) immediately before the start time, the company has an obligation (the <i>pre-existing obligation</i>) under a contract to:
10	(i) supply services; or
11	(ii) supply goods; or
12	(iii) invest money.
13 14	For this purpose, it is immaterial whether the obligation is a contingent obligation
15	Exemption
16	(2) Sections 18 to 20 do not apply to:
17	(a) a supply of goods; or
18	(b) a supply of services; or
19	(c) an investment;
20	to the extent that the supply or investment is in fulfilment of the
21	pre-existing obligation.

2	Division 3—Functional separation of NBN corporations
3	23 Contents of draft or final functional separation undertaking
4 5	 A draft or final functional separation undertaking given by an NBN corporation must:
6 7	(a) comply with the functional separation principles that are applicable to the NBN corporation; and
8 9 10	(b) comply with such requirements as are specified in a functional separation requirements determination that is applicable to the NBN corporation.
11	Note 1: For the functional separation principles, see section 24.
12 13	Note 2: For the functional separation requirements determination, see section 25.
14 15 16 17	(2) If a final functional separation undertaking provides for the ACCC to perform functions or exercise powers in relation to the undertaking, the ACCC may perform those functions and exercise those powers in accordance with the undertaking.
18	24 Functional separation principles
19 20 21 22	(1) The Communications Minister may, by writing, determine that specified principles are <i>functional separation principles</i> for the purposes of the application of this Act to a specified NBN corporation.
23 24	Note: For variation and revocation, see subsection 33(3) of the <i>Acts Interpretation Act 1901</i> .
25	(2) Principles determined under subsection (1) must include:
26 27	(a) the principle that the NBN corporation should maintain 2 or more specified business units; and
28	(b) the principle that the NBN corporation should maintain arm's
29 30	length functional separation between the specified business units; and

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

procedures and practices that relate to: (i) compliance with a final functional separation undertaking given by the NBN corporation; and (ii) monitoring of, and reporting on, compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iii) the development of performance measures relating to compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance with the final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. (5) A determination requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may material a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1).		
(i) compliance with a final functional separation undertaking given by the NBN corporation; and (ii) monitoring of, and reporting on, compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iii) the development of performance measures relating to compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance with the final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may material a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination requirements and the finance Minister may material functional separation requirements and the finance Minister may material functional separation requirements and the finance Minister may material functional separation requirements and the finance Minister may material functional separation requirements and the finance Minister may material functional separation requirements and the finance Minister may material functional separation undertaking given by a specific NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 240.		(c) the principle that the NBN corporation should have systems,
undertaking given by the NBN corporation; and (ii) monitoring of, and reporting on, compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iii) the development of performance measures relating to compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance with the final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may may a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination of a separation requirements determination y pecifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	2	*
(ii) monitoring of, and reporting on, compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iii) the development of performance measures relating to compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance with the final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may may a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination of the final functional separation requirements determination with pay a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specific NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	3	
final functional separation undertaking; and (iii) the development of performance measures relating to compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance with final functional separation undertaking. (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance with final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may material a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specifyn NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	4	
(iii) the development of performance measures relating to compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance with final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may material a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246		
compliance with the final functional separation undertaking; and (iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance we the final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may material a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	7	
(iv) independent audit, and other checks, of compliance we the final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. (6) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may material a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specific NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246		compliance with the final functional separation
the final functional separation undertaking. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may mae a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	9	
(3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may mate a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246		
Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister. (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may ma a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	12	·
 (5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument. 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may ma a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246 	13	(4) Before making a determination under subsection (1), the
instrument. 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may ma a written determination (a functional separation requirements determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	14	Communications Minister must consult the Finance Minister.
17 25 Functional separation requirements determination (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may may a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	15	(5) A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative
(1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may mate a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements</i> determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	16	instrument.
a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements</i> determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specif NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal wi the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	17	25 Eunstianal conquestion requirements determination
a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements</i> determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specif NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal wi the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	1 /	25 Functional separation requirements determination
determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specify NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246		
draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specif NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal wi the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 240	18	(1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make
NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal wi the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	18 19	(1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements</i>
the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	18 19 20	(1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a
implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 246	18 19 20 21	(1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified
 (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 240 	18 19 20 21 22	 (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements</i> determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with
27 (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must 28 ensure that a functional separation requirements determination 29 relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days 30 after the first or only determination is made under subsection 240	18 19 20 21 22 23	 (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be
ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 240	18 19 20 21 22 23 24	 (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be
ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 240	18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	 (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented.
relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 240	18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	 The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1).
after the first or only determination is made under subsection 24(18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	 The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must
	18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	 The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination
	18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	 The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements determination</i>) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days
	18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	 (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may make a written determination (a <i>functional separation requirements</i> determination) specifying requirements to be complied with by a draft or final functional separation undertaking given by a specified NBN corporation. (2) A functional separation requirements determination may deal with the manner in which the functional separation principles are to be implemented. (3) Subsection (2) does not limit subsection (1). (4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must ensure that a functional separation requirements determination relating to an NBN corporation comes into force within 90 days after the first or only determination is made under subsection 24(1)

1 2	(5)	A determination under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument.
3 4	26 Draft f	functional separation undertaking to be given to the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
5 6	(1)	An NBN corporation must give the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister a draft functional separation undertaking:
7 8 9		(a) within 90 days after the first or only functional separation requirements determination in relation to the NBN corporation comes into force; or
10 11		(b) if a longer period is specified in an instrument under subsection (2)—within that longer period.
12 13	(2)	The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by writing, specify a period for the purposes of paragraph (1)(b).
14 15	(3)	The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by writing, vary a subsection (2) instrument.
16 17 18	(4)	A period specified in a subsection (2) instrument may be a period ascertained wholly or partly by reference to the occurrence of a specified event.
19 20 21 22 23	(5)	The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister do not have a duty to consider whether to exercise the power to make or vary a subsection (2) instrument, whether they are requested to do so by the NBN corporation or by any other person, or in any other circumstances.
24 25 26	(6)	The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must cause a copy of an instrument under subsection (2) or (3) to be published on the Department's website.
27 28	(7)	An instrument under subsection (2) or (3) is not a legislative instrument.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1 2	27 Approval of draft functional separation undertaking by the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
3	(1) This section applies if an NBN corporation gives the
4	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister a draft
5	functional separation undertaking (the <i>original undertaking</i>).
6 7	(2) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must, by writing:
8	(a) approve the original undertaking; or
9	(b) both:
10	(i) vary the original undertaking; and
11	(ii) approve the original undertaking as varied; or
12	(c) both:
13	(i) determine that the NBN corporation is taken to have
14	given the Communications Minister and the Finance
15	Minister another draft functional separation undertaking
16	(the <i>replacement undertaking</i>) in the terms specified in
17	the determination, instead of the original undertaking;
18	and
19	(ii) approve the replacement undertaking.
20	Consultation
21	(3) Before making a decision under subsection (2), the
22	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must:
23	(a) cause to be published on the Department's website a notice:
24	(i) setting out the original undertaking; and
25	(ii) inviting persons to make submissions to the
26	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
27	about the original undertaking within 14 days after the
28	notice is published; and
29	(b) give the ACCC a copy of the notice; and
30	(c) cause to be published on the Department's website a copy of
31	each submission received within the 14-day period
32	mentioned in paragraph (a); and
33	(d) consider any submissions received within the 14-day period
34	mentioned in paragraph (a); and

1	(e) ask the ACCC to give advice to the Communications
2	Minister and the Finance Minister, within 44 days after the notice is published, about the original undertaking; and
4	(f) have regard to any advice given by the ACCC. Consultation—variation of original undertaking
5	
6	(4) Before making a decision under paragraph (2)(b) to approve the
7 8	original undertaking as varied, the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must:
9	(a) give the NBN corporation a notice:
10 11	(i) setting out the original undertaking as proposed to be varied; and
12	(ii) inviting the NBN corporation to make submissions to
13	the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister,
14	within 14 days after the notice is given, about the
15	original undertaking as proposed to be varied; and
16	(b) consider any submissions received from the NBN corporation
17	within the 14-day period mentioned in paragraph (a).
18	Consultation—replacement undertaking
19	(5) Before making a decision under paragraph (2)(c) to approve the
20	replacement undertaking, the Communications Minister and the
21	Finance Minister must:
22	(a) give the NBN corporation a notice:
23	(i) setting out the proposed replacement undertaking; and
24	(ii) inviting the NBN corporation to make submissions to
25	the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
26	about the proposed replacement undertaking within 14
27	days after the notice is given; and
28	(b) consider any submissions received from the NBN corporation
29	within the 14-day period mentioned in paragraph (a).
30	Advice by the ACCC
31	(6) Subsection (3) does not, by implication, prevent the
32	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister from asking

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

26

1 2			the ACCC to give the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister additional advice about a matter arising under this section.
3			Notification of decision
4		(7)	As soon as practicable after making a decision under
5			subsection (2), the Communications Minister and the Finance
6 7			Minister must notify the NBN corporation in writing of the decision.
8			Instrument is not a legislative instrument
9 10		(8)	An instrument made under subsection (2) is not a legislative instrument.
11	28	Time li	mit for making an approval decision
12		(1)	This section applies if an NBN corporation gives the
13			Communications Minister and the Finance Minister a draft
14			functional separation undertaking (the <i>original undertaking</i>).
15		(2)	The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must use
16			their best endeavours to make a decision under subsection $27(2)$ in
17			relation to the original undertaking within 6 months after the
18 19			original undertaking was given to the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister.
20	29	Effect of	of approval
21		(1)	If the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister approve
22		(-)	a draft functional separation undertaking under subsection 27(2),
23			the undertaking becomes a final functional separation undertaking.
24		(2)	A final functional separation undertaking given by an NBN
25			corporation comes into force on the day after notice of the relevant
26			decision is given to the NBN corporation in accordance with
27			subsection 27(7).
28		(3)	A final functional separation undertaking may not be withdrawn.

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0037

1	Undertaking is not a legislative instrument
2 3	(4) A final functional separation undertaking is not a legislative instrument.
4	30 Variation of final functional separation undertaking
5 6	(1) This section applies if a final functional separation undertaking given by an NBN corporation is in force.
7	Variation
8 9 10 11 12	(2) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, in writing, vary the final functional separation undertaking:(a) at the request of the NBN corporation or another person; or(b) on the initiative of the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister.
13 14 15 16 17	(3) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister do not have a duty to consider whether to exercise the power to vary a final functional separation undertaking, whether they are requested to do so by the NBN corporation or by any other person, or in any other circumstances.
18	Consultation
19 20 21 22 23 24	 (4) Before varying a final functional separation undertaking, the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must: (a) cause to be published on the Department's website a notice: (i) setting out the proposed variation; and (ii) inviting persons to make submissions to the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
25 26	about the proposed variation within 14 days after the notice is published; and
27 28 29	(b) give the ACCC a copy of the notice; and(c) cause to be published on the Department's website a copy of each submission received within the 14-day period
30 31 32	mentioned in paragraph (a); and (d) consider any submissions received within the 14-day period mentioned in paragraph (a); and

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

28

1 2 3	(e) ask the ACCC to give advice to the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister, within 44 days after the notice is published, about the proposed variation; and
4	(f) have regard to any advice given by the ACCC.
5	Minor variation
6	(5) Subsection (4) does not apply to a proposed variation if the
7	variation is of a minor nature.
8	(6) If the proposed variation:
9	(a) is of a minor nature; and
10	(b) is not made at the request of the NBN corporation;
11	then, before making the proposed variation, the Communications
12	Minister and the Finance Minister must:
13	(c) give the NBN corporation a notice:
14	(i) setting out the proposed variation; and
15	(ii) inviting the NBN corporation to make submissions to
16	the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
17	about the proposed variation within 14 days after the notice is given; and
18	
19 20	(d) consider any submissions received from the NBN corporation within that 14-day period.
20	within that 14-day period.
21	Advice by the ACCC
22	(7) Subsection (4) does not, by implication, prevent the
23	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister from asking
24	the ACCC to give the Communications Minister and the Finance
25	Minister additional advice about a matter arising under this section.
26	Notification of variation
27	(8) As soon as practicable after varying a final functional separation
28	undertaking, the Communications Minister and the Finance
29	Minister must notify the NBN corporation in writing of the
30	variation.

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0039

1			When variation comes into force
2		(9)	A variation of a final functional separation undertaking comes into
3		()	force on the day after the notice of the variation is given to the
4			NBN corporation in accordance with subsection (8).
5			Variation is not a legislative instrument
6 7		(10)	A variation of a final functional separation undertaking is not a legislative instrument.
8	31	Publica	ation of final functional separation undertaking
9		(1)	As soon as practicable after a final functional separation
10			undertaking given by an NBN corporation comes into force, the
11			NBN corporation must make a copy of the undertaking available
12			on the NBN corporation's website.
13		(2)	As soon as practicable after a variation of a final functional
14			separation undertaking given by an NBN corporation comes into
15			force, the NBN corporation must make a copy of the varied final
16			functional separation undertaking available on the NBN
17			corporation's website.
18	32	Compl	iance with final functional separation undertaking
19			If a final functional separation undertaking given by an NBN
20			corporation is in force, the NBN corporation must comply with the
21			undertaking.

1

2

Division 4—Divestiture of assets by NBN corporations

3	33 Directions about disposal of assets
4	(1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by
5	written notice given to an NBN corporation:
6	(a) direct the NBN corporation:
7	(i) to dispose of one or more specified assets of the NBN
8 9	corporation (otherwise than by transferring the asset to another NBN corporation); and
10	(ii) to do so within the period specified in the notice; and
11	(b) give such other directions to the NBN corporation as the
12	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister considerations
13	necessary for the purposes of securing the disposal.
14	(2) In deciding whether to give a direction under subsection (1), the
15	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must have
16	regard to the following:
17	(a) whether the direction will promote the long-term interests of
18	end-users of carriage services or of services provided by
19	means of carriage services;
20	(b) if the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
21	have required the ACCC under section 35 to give advice
22	about the giving of the direction—the advice given in
23	compliance with the requirement;
24	(c) such other matters (if any) as the Communications Minister
25	and the Finance Minister consider relevant.
26	Note: For long-term interests of end-users of carriage services or of services
27	provided by means of carriage services, see section 94.
28	(3) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must not
29	give a direction under subsection (1) to an NBN corporation unle
30	the NBN corporation is a constitutional corporation.
31	(4) An NBN corporation must comply with a direction under
32	subsection (1) that is applicable to the NBN corporation.
33	(5) A direction under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument.
,,,	(5) 11 direction ander subsection (1) is not a registative instrument.

1	34 Directions about transfer of assets to another NBN corporation
2	(1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may:
3	(a) by written notice given to an NBN corporation (the
4	<i>transferor</i>), direct the transferor:
5	(i) to transfer one or more specified assets of the transferor
6	to another NBN corporation specified in the notice (the
7	transferee); and
8	(ii) to do so within the period specified in the notice; and
9	(b) by written notice given to the transferor or the transferee,
10	give such other directions to the transferor or transferee as
11	the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
12	consider necessary for the purposes of securing the transfer.
13	(2) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must not
14	give a direction under subsection (1) after the Commonwealth
15	ownership provisions have ceased to have effect under section 51.
16	(3) In deciding whether to give a direction under subsection (1), the
17	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must have
18	regard to the following:
19	(a) whether the direction will promote the long-term interests of
20	end-users of carriage services or of services provided by
21	means of carriage services;
22	(b) if the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
23	have required the ACCC under section 35 to give advice
24	about the giving of the direction—the advice given in
25	compliance with the requirement;
26	(c) such other matters (if any) as the Communications Minister
27	and the Finance Minister consider relevant.
28	Note: For long-term interests of end-users of carriage services or of services
29	provided by means of carriage services, see section 94.
30	(4) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister must not
31	give a direction under subsection (1) to an NBN corporation unless
32	the NBN corporation is a constitutional corporation.
33	(5) An NBN corporation must comply with a direction under
34	subsection (1) that is applicable to the NBN corporation.
	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	(6) A direction under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument.

2	35 Advice	e from ACCC about disposal or transfer directions
3	(1)	The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by
4		written notice given to the ACCC, require the ACCC:
5		(a) to give advice to the Communications Minister and the
6		Finance Minister about whether the Communications
7		Minister and the Finance Minister should give one or more
8		directions under subsection 33(1) or 34(1); and
9		(b) to do so within the period specified in the notice.
10	(2)	The ACCC must comply with the requirement.
11		Note: Under section 497 of the <i>Telecommunications Act 1997</i> , the ACCC
12		could hold a public inquiry under Part 25 about a matter relating to the
13		performance of this function.
14	(3)	For the purposes of section 496 of the <i>Telecommunications Act</i>
15		1997, the giving of advice by the ACCC in compliance with a
16		requirement under subsection (1) is taken to be a matter concerning
17		the telecommunications industry.
18		Note: Section 496 of the <i>Telecommunications Act 1997</i> allows the Minister
19		to direct the ACCC to hold a public inquiry under Part 25 about a
20		specified matter concerning the telecommunications industry.
21	(4)	Subsection (3) is enacted for the avoidance of doubt.
22	(5)	If the ACCC holds a public inquiry under Part 25 of the
23		Telecommunications Act 1997 about the giving of advice to the
24		Communications Minister and the Finance Minister in compliance
25		with a requirement under subsection (1), the ACCC must, in
26		holding the inquiry and preparing its report on the inquiry, have
27		regard to the following:
28		(a) whether giving the relevant direction or directions under
29		subsection 33(1) or 34(1) will promote the long-term
30		interests of end-users of carriage services or of services
31		provided by means of carriage services;
32		(b) such other matters (if any) as the ACCC considers relevant.
33		Note: For long-term interests of end-users of carriage services or of services
34		provided by means of carriage services, see section 94.

1	(6) This section does not, by implication, prevent the Communications
2	Minister and the Finance Minister from asking the ACCC to give
3	the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister additional
4	advice about a matter arising under this Division.
5	(7) A requirement under subsection (1) is not a legislative instrument.
6	36 Exemption from stamp duty—transfer in compliance with
7	transfer direction
8	(1) Stamp duty or other tax is not payable under a law of a State or
9	Territory in respect of:
10	(a) a transfer of an asset in compliance with a direction under
11	subsection 34(1); or
12	(b) an agreement relating to a transfer covered by paragraph (a);
13	(c) the receipt of money by an NBN corporation, or by a person
14	acting on behalf of an NBN corporation, in respect of a
15	transfer covered by paragraph (a);
16	(d) anything done (including a transaction entered into or an
17	instrument or document made, executed, lodged or given)
18	because of, or for a purpose connected with or arising out of,
19	a matter covered by paragraph (a), (b) or (c).
20	(2) However, the rule in subsection (1) does not apply:
21	(a) in such circumstances as are specified in the regulations; or
22	(b) in relation to stamp duty, or other tax, of a kind specified in
23	the regulations; or
24	(c) in relation to stamp duty, or other tax, of a kind specified in
25	the regulations, in such circumstances as are specified in the
26	regulations.

1

2	Division 5—Carrier licence conditions etc.		
3	37 Carrier licence condition		
4	A carrier licence held by an NBN corporation is subject to a		
5	condition that the NBN corporation must comply with any rules in		
6 7	section 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 32, 33 or 34 that are applicable to the NBN corporation.		
8	Note: See also section 62E of the <i>Telecommunications Act 1997</i> .		
9	38 Service provider rule		
10	(1) In addition to the rules mentioned in section 98 of the		
11	Telecommunications Act 1997, the rule set out in subsection (2) of		
12	this section is a service provider rule for the purposes of that Act.		
13	(2) If an NBN corporation is a service provider, the NBN corporation		
14	must comply with any rules in section 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 32, 33		
15	or 34 that are applicable to the NBN corporation.		
16	39 Power to declare carrier licence conditions not limited		
17	Sections 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 32, 33 and 34 do not, by implication		
18	limit the conditions that may be declared under section 63 of the		
19	Telecommunications Act 1997.		
20	40 Power to determine service provider rules not limited		
21	Sections 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 32, 33 and 34 do not, by implication		
22	limit the rules that may be determined under section 99 of the		
23	Telecommunications Act 1997.		

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0045

1	

2	Division	u—spe	ctal carrier ficence conditions
3	41 Condit	ions abo	out supply of carriage services by NBN
5		•	ory services
			•
6	(1)		tion of a carrier licence held by an NBN corporation may
7 8			the NBN corporation to comply with section 152CJB of the tion and Consumer Act 2010 in relation to a specified
9			service that is supplied, or is capable of being supplied, by
10		_	Corporation (whether to itself or other persons).
11		Note 1:	This means that the service will become a declared service, and the
12			NBN corporation will be subject to a standard access obligation to
13 14			supply the service under section 152AXB of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.
15		Note 2:	For declaration of carrier licence conditions, see section 63 of the
16		11010 2.	Telecommunications Act 1997.
17 18		Note 3:	For specification by class, see subsection 13(3) of the <i>Legislative Instruments Act 2003</i> .
19	(2)	A condit	tion covered by subsection (1) has no effect in relation to
20			le service if, immediately before the time when the
21		condition	n comes into force, the service, to the extent that it is
22		capable	of being supplied by the NBN corporation concerned, is a
23		declared	service.
24		Prohibit	ed services
25	(3)	A condit	tion of a carrier licence held by an NBN corporation may
26		prohibit	the NBN corporation from supplying a specified carriage
27		service t	o carriers or service providers.
28		Note 1:	For declaration of carrier licence conditions, see section 63 of the
29			Telecommunications Act 1997.
30 31		Note 2:	For specification by class, see subsection 13(3) of the <i>Legislative Instruments Act 2003</i> .

36

1		Power to declare carrier licence conditions not limited
2	(4)	Subsections (1) and (3) do not, by implication, limit the conditions
3		that may be declared under section 63 of the Telecommunications
4		Act 1997.
5	42 Consul	tation with ACCC
6		Scope
7	(1)	This section applies if the Communications Minister is required
8		under section 64 of the Telecommunications Act 1997 to give an
9		NBN corporation a notice in relation to a condition covered by
10		subsection 41(1) or (3) of this Act.
11		Consultation with ACCC
12	(2)	Before giving the notice, the Communications Minister must
13		consult the ACCC.

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0047

1	

Part 3—Ownership and control of NBN Co

Division 1—Simplified outline

43 Simplified outline

5	The following is a simplified outline of this Part:
6	Under provisions called the Commonwealth ownership
7	provisions, the Commonwealth must retain ownership of NBN
8	Co.
9	The Commonwealth ownership provisions cease to have effect
10	after the following events have occurred:
11	(a) the Communications Minister has declared that, in
12	his or her opinion, the national broadband network
13	should be treated as built and fully operational;
14	(b) the Productivity Minister has caused to be tabled in
15	both Houses of Parliament a report of an inquiry
16	by the Productivity Commission;
17	(c) the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the
18	Ownership of NBN Co has examined the
19	Productivity Commission's report;
20	(d) the Finance Minister has declared that, in his or her
21	opinion, conditions are suitable for the entering
22	into and carrying out of an NBN Co sale scheme,
23	and the declaration has taken effect.
24	This Part sets out rules about how an NBN Co sale scheme is
25	to be carried out.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

38

1 2

NBN Co must take all reasonable steps to ensure that an unacceptable private ownership or control situation does not exist in relation to NBN Co.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0049

	Со
Su	abdivision A—Commonwealth ownership provisions
44	Commonwealth ownership provisions
	This Subdivision sets out the Commonwealth ownership provisions.
45	Commonwealth to retain ownership of NBN Co
	(1) The Commonwealth must not transfer any of its shares in NBN if the transfer results in a breach of subsection (2).
	(2) Neither the Commonwealth nor NBN Co is allowed to do anyth to cause or contribute to any of the following results:
	(a) that the Commonwealth no longer holds shares in NBN C that carry the rights to exercise all of the voting rights attached to the voting shares in NBN Co;
	(b) that the Commonwealth no longer controls the exercise of of the voting rights attached to the voting shares in NBN (
	(c) that the Commonwealth no longer holds all of the paid-up share capital of NBN Co;
	 (d) that the Commonwealth is no longer entitled to hold all of rights to any distribution of capital or profits of NBN Co- winding-up;
	(e) that the Commonwealth is no longer entitled to hold all of rights to any distribution of capital or profits of NBN Co, otherwise than on winding-up.
	Note: This section ceases to have effect at the time worked out under section 51.
46	Compliance by NBN Co
	(1) NBN Co must take all reasonable steps to ensure that a situation described in paragraph 45(2)(a), (b), (c), (d) or (e) does not exist

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

40

1	(2) NBN Co commits an offence if:
2	(a) NBN Co engages in conduct; and
3	(b) NBN Co's conduct contravenes subsection (1).
4	Penalty for contravention of this subsection: 500 penalty units.
5 6	Note: This section ceases to have effect at the time worked out under section 51.
7	Subdivision B—Termination of Commonwealth ownership
8	provisions
9	47 Object of this Subdivision
10 11	The object of this Subdivision is to provide for the termination of the Commonwealth ownership provisions after the following events have occurred:
12 13	(a) the Communications Minister has declared that, in his or her
13 14	opinion, the national broadband network should be treated as
15	built and fully operational (see section 48);
16	(b) the Productivity Minister has caused to be tabled in both
17	Houses of Parliament a report of an inquiry by the
18	Productivity Commission (see section 49);
19	(c) the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of
20	NBN Co has examined the Productivity Commission's report (see Schedule 2);
21 22	(d) the Finance Minister has declared that, in his or her opinion,
23	conditions are suitable for the entering into and carrying out
24	of an NBN Co sale scheme, and the declaration has taken
25	effect (see section 50).
26	48 Declaration by Communications Minister—whether national
27	broadband network should be treated as built and fully
28	operational
29	Initial declaration
30	(1) During the period:
31	(a) starting at the commencement of this section; and
32	(b) ending at the end of 30 June 2018;

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	the Communications Minister must:
2	(c) declare, in writing, that, in his or her opinion, the national
3	broadband network should be treated as built and fully
4	operational; or
5	(d) declare, in writing, that the period:
6	(i) starting immediately after the declaration is made; and
7	(ii) ending at a specified time;
8	is a declared pre-termination period for the purposes of this
9	Act.
10	Subsequent declarations
11	(2) During a declared pre-termination period, the Communications
12	Minister must:
13	(a) declare, in writing, that, in his or her opinion, the national
14	broadband network should be treated as built and fully
15	operational; or
16	(b) declare, in writing, that the period:
17	(i) starting immediately after the declaration is made; and
18	(ii) ending at a specified time;
19	is a <i>declared pre-termination period</i> for the purposes of this
20	Act.
21	(3) Subsection (2) is recursive, that is, the first reference in that
22	subsection to a declared pre-termination period includes a
23	reference to a period that is a declared pre-termination period
24	because of any other application or applications of
25	paragraph (2)(b).
26	Maximum duration of declared pre-termination period
27	(4) A declared pre-termination period must not be longer than 12
28	months.
29	Matters to which Communications Minister must have regard
30	(5) In deciding whether to make a declaration under this section, the
31	Communications Minister must have regard to the following
32	matters:

1 2	(a) the extent to which the national broadband network has been built;
3	(b) the extent to which the national broadband network is operational;
5	(c) matters relating to the security of the national broadband
6	network;
7 8	(d) such other matters (if any) as the Communications Minister considers relevant.
9	Tabling in Parliament
10	(6) The Communications Minister must cause a copy of a declaration
11 12	under this section to be tabled in each House of the Parliament within 15 sitting days of that House after making the declaration.
13	(7) If a declaration under paragraph (1)(d) or (2)(b) is tabled in
14	accordance with subsection (6), the Communications Minister mus
15	also table a statement to the effect that the Commonwealth
16	ownership provisions continue in operation.
17	Declaration is not a legislative instrument
18	(8) A declaration under this section is not a legislative instrument.
19	49 Productivity Commission inquiry
20	Scope
21	(1) This section applies if the Communications Minister has made a
22	declaration under paragraph 48(1)(c) or (2)(a) that, in the
23	Communications Minister's opinion, the national broadband
24	network should be treated as built and fully operational.
25	Inquiry by Productivity Commission
26	(2) The Productivity Minister may, under paragraph 6(1)(a) of the
27	Productivity Commission Act 1998, refer the following matters to
28	the Productivity Commission for inquiry:
29	(a) the matter of the regulatory framework for the national
30	broadband network;

1 2	(b) the matter of the impact on future annual Commonwealth budgets of a sale of the Commonwealth's equity in NBN Co;
3	(c) the matter of the impact on:
4	(i) the supply of affordable broadband carriage services;
5	and
6	(ii) the supply of affordable carriage services (other than
7	broadband carriage services); and
8	(iii) equity and social inclusion;
9	of a sale of the Commonwealth's equity in NBN Co;
10	(d) the matter of the impact on competition in
11	telecommunications markets of a sale of the
12	Commonwealth's equity in NBN Co.
13	(3) In referring the matters to the Productivity Commission for inquiry,
14	the Productivity Minister must, under paragraph 11(1)(c) of the
15	Productivity Commission Act 1998, specify the period of 12
16	months beginning when the reference is made as the period within
17	which the Productivity Commission must submit its report on the
18	inquiry to the Productivity Minister.
19	Note 1: Under section 12 of the <i>Productivity Commission Act 1998</i> , the
20 21	Productivity Minister must cause a copy of the Productivity Commission's report to be tabled in each House of the Parliament.
22 23	Note 2: Under clause 3 of Schedule 2, the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co must:
24	(a) examine the Productivity Commission's report; and
25	(b) report to both Houses of the Parliament on that examination.
26	Matters to which Productivity Commission must have regard
27	(4) In holding the inquiry, and in preparing its report on the inquiry,
28	the Productivity Commission must have regard to the following
29	matters:
30	(a) equity of access to broadband carriage services in:
31	(i) metropolitan areas; and
32	(ii) regional areas; and
33	(iii) rural areas; and
34	(iv) remote areas;
35	(b) competition in telecommunications markets;
36	(c) structural features of telecommunications markets;

1 2 3	(d)	power in telecommunications markets, including whether an NBN corporation has a substantial degree of power in any telecommunications market;
4	(e)	ownership and control of NBN corporations;
5		ownership and control of carriers or service providers by
6	(1)	NBN corporations;
7	(g)	structural organisation of NBN corporations;
8 9	(h)	bundling of services supplied, or proposed to be supplied, by NBN corporations;
10 11	(i)	retail prices of services supplied using the national broadband network;
12	(i)	restriction of the investment activities of NBN corporations;
13	•	geographical coverage of the national broadband network;
14		technology used in connection with the national broadband
15	``	network;
16	(m)	the need for maintenance, replacement and upgrading of
17 18		technology used in connection with the national broadband network;
19	(n)	any other matters specified in a written determination made
20		by the Productivity Minister;
21	(0)	such other matters (if any) as the Productivity Commission
22		considers relevant.
23		ection (4) of this section has effect in addition to section 8 of
24	the P	roductivity Commission Act 1998.
25		re making a determination under paragraph (4)(n), the
26	Prod	uctivity Minister must consult:
27		the Communications Minister; and
28	(b)	the Finance Minister.
29		termination under paragraph (4)(n) is a legislative instrument,
30		ection 42 (disallowance) of the Legislative Instruments Act
31	2003	does not apply to the determination.

1		Assumptions in report
2 3	(8)	If, in arriving at a conclusion set out in its report on the inquiry, the Productivity Commission made, or had regard to, a particular
4		assumption:
5		(a) the report must set out that assumption; and
6		(b) if making, or having regard to, an alternative plausible
7 8		assumption would have had a particular effect on that conclusion—the report must set out that effect.
9		Substantial degree of power in telecommunications market
10	(9)	For the purposes of this section, the question of whether an NBN
11		corporation has a substantial degree of power in a
12		telecommunications market is to be determined under Part XIB of
13		the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.
14		Matters relating to industry, industry development and productivity
15	(10)	For the purposes of paragraph 6(1)(a) of the <i>Productivity</i>
16		Commission Act 1998, each matter mentioned in subsection (2) of
17		this section is taken to be a matter relating to industry, industry
18		development and productivity.
19	50 Declara	ation by Finance Minister—whether conditions suitable
20		for an NBN Co sale scheme
21		Scope
22	(1)	This section applies if the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the
23		Ownership of NBN Co has reported to both Houses of the
24		Parliament, under paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule 2, on the
25		Committee's examination of the report of the Productivity
26		Commission inquiry mentioned in section 49.
27		Declaration
28	(2)	The Finance Minister may declare, in writing, that, in the Finance
29		Minister's opinion, conditions are suitable for the entering into and
30		carrying out of an NBN Co sale scheme.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

46

1	Matters to which Finance Minister must have regard
2	(3) In deciding whether to make a declaration under subsection (2), the
3	Finance Minister must have regard to the following matters:
4	(a) NBN Co's governance arrangements;
5	(b) NBN Co's business record;
6	(c) market conditions;
7	(d) such other matters (if any) as the Finance Minister considers
8	relevant.
9	Disallowance
10	(4) The Finance Minister must cause a copy of a declaration under
11	subsection (2) to be tabled in each House of the Parliament within
12	15 sitting days of that House after making the declaration.
13	(5) Either House of Parliament may, following a motion on notice,
14	pass a resolution disallowing the declaration. To be effective, the
15	resolution must be passed within 15 sitting days of the House after
16	the copy of the declaration was tabled in the House.
17	(6) If neither House passes such a resolution, the declaration takes
18	effect on the day immediately after the last day on which such a
19	resolution could have been passed.
20	(7) If a House of Parliament passes a resolution under subsection (5)
21	disallowing a declaration made under subsection (2), this Act does
22	not prevent the Finance Minister from making another declaration
23	under subsection (2).
24	Publication
25	(8) The Finance Minister must cause a copy of a declaration under
26	subsection (2) to be published on the website of the Department of
27	Finance.
28	Declaration is not a legislative instrument
20	(9) A declaration under subsection (2) is not a legislative instrument

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0057

	Scope
	(1) This section applies if:
	(a) the Finance Minister declares under subsection 50(2) that, in
	his or her opinion, conditions are suitable for the entering
	into and carrying out of an NBN Co sale scheme; and
	(b) the declaration takes effect under subsection 50(6).
	Termination of Commonwealth ownership provisions
	(2) The Commonwealth ownership provisions cease to have effect
	when the declaration takes effect under subsection 50(6).
Subdiv	vision C—Sale by the Commonwealth of its shares in
	NBN Co
52 Sim	NBN Co
2 Sim	
2 Sim	The following is a simplified outline of this Subdivision:
2 Sim	aplified outline
52 Sim	The following is a simplified outline of this Subdivision: • An NBN Co sale scheme must not be entered into or carried
52 Sim	The following is a simplified outline of this Subdivision: • An NBN Co sale scheme must not be entered into or carried out unless the Commonwealth ownership provisions have

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1

54 NBN Co sale scheme

2	Object
3 4 5	(1) The object of this section is to define the expressions <i>NBN Co sale scheme</i> , <i>sale-scheme trustee</i> , <i>sale-scheme trust deed</i> and <i>hybrid-security issuer company</i> .
6	NBN Co sale scheme
7 8 9 10	(2) For the purposes of this Act, an <i>NBN Co sale scheme</i> is a scheme the object of which is to achieve the transfer, or progressive transfer, of the whole or a part of the Commonwealth's equity in NBN Co to other persons.
11 12	(3) An NBN Co sale scheme must comply with any rules set out in a determination in force under subsection (4).
13 14	(4) The Finance Minister may make a written determination setting out rules that are to be complied with by an NBN Co sale scheme.
15 16 17	(5) An NBN Co sale scheme may involve any or all of the following:(a) the transfer by the Commonwealth of any of its shares in NBN Co;
18 19 20 21	(b) the transfer by the Commonwealth of interests in its shares in NBN Co to a company (the <i>sale-scheme trustee</i>) in the company's capacity as the trustee of a trust established by a trust deed (the <i>sale-scheme trust deed</i>);
22 23 24	 (c) an investor in NBN Co initially acquiring a particular interest in shares in NBN Co and subsequently acquiring the remaining interests in those shares;
25 26	(d) the payment by NBN Co of a dividend;(e) the reduction of NBN Co's share capital;
27 28	(f) a return of capital by NBN Co;(g) the cancellation of a particular parcel of shares in NBN Co
29 30 31	held by the Commonwealth; (h) NBN Co buying back shares in itself; (i) the issue of securities in NBN Co;
32 33	(j) the redemption of redeemable preference shares in NBN Co held by the Commonwealth;

1	(k)	the modification of NBN Co's constitution;
2		the issue by the Commonwealth or NBN Co of sale-scheme
3	(1)	hybrid securities;
4	(m)	an arrangement under which one or more designated
5		companies (each of which is called a <i>hybrid-security issuer</i>
6		company) issue sale-scheme hybrid securities;
7	(n)	the guarantee by the Commonwealth of obligations of a
8		hybrid-security issuer company in relation to sale-scheme
9		hybrid securities (for example, obligations to make payments
10		of interest or dividends);
11	(0)	an agreement of the kind known as a securities lending
12		arrangement, where the securities lending arrangement
13		relates to shares in NBN Co.
14	(6) In de	termining whether a scheme is an NBN Co sale scheme,
15		d must be had to the economic and commercial substance of
16		cheme.
	(T) C 1	
17	(7) Subs	ections (5) and (6) do not, by implication, limit subsection (2).
18	Desig	gnated company
19	(8) For the	he purposes of this section, a designated company is:
20		a wholly-owned Commonwealth company; or
21		a body corporate specified in a written declaration made by
22	(8)	the Finance Minister under this paragraph.
23	Legis	slative instruments
24	(9) A de	termination under subsection (4) is a legislative instrument,
25		ection 42 (disallowance) of the Legislative Instruments Act
26	2003	does not apply to the determination.
27	(10) A dec	claration under paragraph (8)(b) is not a legislative instrument.
28	(11) To th	ne extent that an NBN Co sale scheme is in writing, it is not a
29		lative instrument.
30	Defir	nitions
2.1	(12) In thi	socion:
31	(12) In un	is section.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	inter	est in a share has the meaning given by section 75.
2 3	modi 2001	fication has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act.
4 5		<i>fer</i> , in relation to an interest in a share, includes the creation e interest.
6 7 8 9	in the work	ly-owned Commonwealth company has the same meaning as a Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997 (in ing out whether a company is covered by this definition, we any sale-scheme hybrid securities issued by the company).
10	55 Sale-scheme	e hybrid securities
11	(1) For the	he purposes of this Act, a sale-scheme hybrid security is:
12	(a)	an interest-bearing security that is issued on the basis that it
13 14		will or may be redeemed in exchange for a share or shares in NBN Co; or
15 16	(b)	a share that is issued on the basis that it will or may be redeemed in exchange for a share or shares in NBN Co; or
17 18 19	(c)	any other security or financial product that is issued on the basis that it will or may be redeemed in exchange for a share or shares in NBN Co; or
20	(d)	an option to acquire a share or shares in NBN Co; or
21 22	(e)	an interest-bearing security that is issued on the basis that it will or may be converted to a share or shares in NBN Co; or
23 24 25	(f)	any other security or financial product that is issued on the basis that it will or may be converted to a share or shares in NBN Co; or
26	(g)	an interest-bearing security that is issued on the basis that it
27	(2)	will or may be exchanged for a share or shares in NBN Co;
28		or
29 30	(h)	any other security or financial product that is issued on the basis that it will or may be exchanged for a share or shares in NBN Co; or
31	(i)	a security, or a financial product, that:
32 33	(1)	(i) is specified in a written declaration made by the Finance
34		Minister under this subparagraph; and

1	(ii) relates directly or indirectly to NBN Co.
2 3	(2) A security or financial product covered by a paragraph of subsection (1) may (but need not) include a charge, pledge or lien.
4 5	(3) A security covered by paragraph (1)(a), (e) or (g) may be issued in or outside Australia, and may be denominated in:
6 7	(a) Australian currency; or(b) a currency other than Australian currency.
8 9 10 11	(4) A share covered by paragraph (1)(b) may be issued in or outside Australia, and any rights or obligations may be denominated in:(a) Australian currency; or(b) a currency other than Australian currency.
12 13 14 15	(5) A security or financial product covered by paragraph (1)(c), (f), (h) or (i) may be issued in or outside Australia, and any rights or obligations may be denominated in:(a) Australian currency; or
16 17 18 19 20	 (b) a currency other than Australian currency. (6) An option covered by paragraph (1)(d) may be issued in or outside Australia, and the exercise price may be denominated in: (a) Australian currency; or (b) a currency other than Australian currency.
21 22 23	(7) A declaration under subparagraph (1)(i)(i) is a legislative instrument, but section 42 (disallowance) of the <i>Legislative Instruments Act</i> 2003 does not apply to the declaration.
24	(8) In this section:
25 26	security has the same meaning as in Chapter 7 of the Corporations Act 2001.
27 56 28	Exemption from stamp duty—transfer by the Commonwealth of its shares in NBN Co etc.
29	(1) In this section:

	7 .	
1		nated matter means any of the following matters, where the
2		er relates to the entering into or carrying out of an NBN Co
3		
4	(a)	the transfer by the Commonwealth of:
5		(i) a share in NBN Co held by the Commonwealth; or
6		(ii) an interest in such a share;
7		an agreement relating to a transfer covered by paragraph (a);
8	(c)	the receipt of money by the Commonwealth, or by a person
9		acting on behalf of the Commonwealth, in respect of a
10		transfer covered by paragraph (a);
11	(d)	the transfer by the sale-scheme trustee of:
12		(i) a share in NBN Co held by the trustee; or
13		(ii) an interest in such a share;
14		where the transfer is in accordance with the sale-scheme trust
15		deed;
16	(e)	an agreement relating to a transfer covered by paragraph (d);
17	(f)	the receipt of money by the sale-scheme trustee or by a
18		person acting on behalf of the sale-scheme trustee, in respect
19		of a transfer covered by paragraph (d);
20	(g)	the reduction of NBN Co's share capital;
21	(h)	the cancellation of a particular parcel of shares in NBN Co
22		held by the Commonwealth;
23	(i)	NBN Co buying back shares in itself;
24	(j)	the issue of securities in NBN Co;
25	(k)	the redemption of redeemable preference shares in NBN Co
26		held by the Commonwealth;
27	(1)	the issue of sale-scheme hybrid securities;
28	(m)	the receipt of money by the Commonwealth, or by a person
29		acting on behalf of the Commonwealth, in respect of the
30		issue of sale-scheme hybrid securities;
31	(n)	the receipt of money by a hybrid-security issuer company, or
32		by a person acting on behalf of a hybrid-security issuer
33		company, in respect of the issue of sale-scheme hybrid
34		securities;
35	(0)	the redemption, exchange or conversion of sale-scheme
36		hybrid securities;

1 2	(p) the transfer by a hybrid-security issuer company of a share in NBN Co held by the company;
3	(q) the grant of a charge, pledge or lien (whether in connection with sale-scheme hybrid securities or otherwise);
5 6	(r) an agreement relating to a matter covered by paragraph (c), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (l), (m), (n), (o), (p) or (q);
7 8	(s) an agreement of the kind known as a securities lending arrangement, where the securities lending arrangement
9	relates to shares in NBN Co;
10	(t) any other matter that is specified in the regulations.
11	interest in a share has the meaning given by section 75.
12	transfer, in relation to an interest in a share, includes the creation
13	of the interest.
14	(2) Stamp duty or other tax is not payable under a law of a State or
15	Territory in respect of:
16	(a) a designated matter; or
17	(b) anything done (including a transaction entered into or an
18	instrument or document made, executed, lodged or given)
19	because of, or for a purpose connected with or arising out of,
20	a designated matter.
21	(3) However, the rule in subsection (2) does not apply:
22	(a) in such circumstances as are specified in the regulations; or
23	(b) in relation to stamp duty, or other tax, of a kind specified in
24	the regulations; or
25	(c) in relation to stamp duty, or other tax, of a kind specified in
26	the regulations, in such circumstances as are specified in the regulations.
27	regulations.
28	57 Authorisation of borrowing—issue of sale-scheme hybrid
29	securities
30	To the extent to which the issue of sale-scheme hybrid securities
31	under an NBN Co sale scheme involves a borrowing of money by
32	the Commonwealth, that borrowing is authorised by this section.
33	Note: Section 37 of the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997
34	provides that an agreement for the borrowing of money by the

1 2	Commonwealth is of no effect unless the borrowing is authorised by an Act.
3 4	58 Appropriation—costs incurred in connection with an NBN Co sale scheme
5	(1) The Consolidated Revenue Fund is appropriated to the extent
6	necessary for the purposes of the payment or discharge of the cost
7	expenses and other obligations incurred by the Commonwealth in
8 9	connection with the formulation, entering into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme.
10 11	(2) The costs, expenses and obligations covered by subsection (1) include (but are not limited to) the following:
12	(a) legal and accounting fees;
13	(b) costs of undertaking due diligence inquiries;
14	(c) underwriting fees;
15	(d) costs associated with an offer document;
16	(e) marketing expenses;
17	(f) other administrative and logistical expenses;
18	(g) calls on indemnities granted by the Commonwealth;
19	(h) calls on guarantees given by the Commonwealth;
20	(i) obligations to make payments of amounts in relation to
21	sale-scheme hybrid securities issued by the Commonwealth
22	(for example, payments of interest).
23 24	59 Assistance given by NBN Co or the Board in connection with an NBN Co sale scheme
25	Giving assistance on own initiative
26	(1) NBN Co may, on its own initiative, assist the Commonwealth in
27	connection with the formulation, entering into, or carrying out, of
28	an NBN Co sale scheme.
29	(2) A member of the Board may, on the member's own initiative,
30	assist the Commonwealth in connection with the formulation,
31	entering into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme.

1 2	Giving assistance when requested by Communications Minister and Finance Minister
3	(3) NBN Co must, when requested in writing by the Communications
4	Minister and the Finance Minister to do so, assist the
5	Commonwealth in connection with the formulation, entering into,
6	or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme. The assistance is to be
7	given within the period, and in the form and manner, specified in
8	the request.
9	(4) The Board must, when requested in writing by the
10	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister to do so, assist
11	the Commonwealth in connection with the formulation, entering
12	into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme. The assistance is
13	to be given within the period, and in the form and manner,
14	specified in the request.
15	Directions of Communications Minister and Finance Minister
16	(5) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by
17	written notice given to NBN Co, give directions to NBN Co about
18	the exercise of NBN Co's powers under subsection (1). NBN Co
19	must comply with the direction.
20	(6) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by
21	written notice given to a member of the Board, give directions to
22	the member about the exercise of the member's powers under
23	subsection (2). The member must comply with the direction.
24	Immunity
25	(7) To avoid doubt, the giving of assistance as mentioned in
26	subsection (1), (2), (3) or (4), the making of a request under
27	subsection (3) or (4), or the giving of a direction under
28	subsection (5) or (6), does not result in a contravention of, or give
29	rise to a liability or remedy under:
30	(a) a provision of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> ; or
31	(b) if NBN Co is a listed disclosing entity—the listing rules of a
32	listing market in relation to NBN Co; or
33	(c) a rule of common law or equity (other than a rule of
34	administrative law).

1	Consequences of a contravention
2 3 4	(8) A contravention of subsection (3), (4), (5) or (6) is not an offence. However, a contravention of subsection (3), (4), (5) or (6) is a ground for obtaining an injunction under Part 6.
5	60 Giving of assistance—ancillary provisions
6 7	(1) The assistance mentioned in subsection 59(1), (2), (3) or (4) may take the form of:
8	(a) the giving of information; or
9 10	(b) the giving of financial assistance (within the meaning of Part 2J.3 of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i>); or
11 12	(c) the giving of a financial benefit to a related party (within the meaning of Chapter 2E of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i>); or
13 14	(d) the provision, by NBN Co's directors or employees, of facilities, information and other assistance in connection with
15 16 17	the conduct of: (i) a due diligence procedure or a similar process; or(ii) a market briefing or a similar process.
18 19	(2) Subsection (1) does not, by implication, limit the forms in which assistance may be given.
20 21	(3) Section 59 does not, by implication, limit any rights that are conferred on shareholders by other laws.
22	(4) Section 59 does not authorise the imposition of taxation (within the
23	meaning of section 55 of the Constitution).
24	(5) Section 59 does not, by implication, limit:
25 26	(a) the executive power of the Commonwealth to enter into an agreement; or
27 28	(b) the capacity of NBN Co, or of a member of the Board, to enter into an agreement with the Commonwealth.
29	Note: This ensures, for example, that the Commonwealth can enter into a co-operation agreement with NBN Co or with a member of the Board.

1	61	Reimb	ursement of expenses incurred in giving assistance
2		(1)	This section applies if:
3			(a) assistance is given under section 59; and
4			(b) NBN Co or a member of the Board incurs expenses in
5			relation to the giving of that assistance.
6		(2)	The Finance Minister may authorise the payment by the
7			Commonwealth to NBN Co, or to the member, as the case may be,
8 9			of an amount equal to so much of those expenses as the Finance Minister considers reasonable.
10		(3)	The Consolidated Revenue Fund is appropriated for the purposes
11		(5)	of making payments under subsection (2).
12		(4)	This section does not, by implication, limit the executive power of
13			the Commonwealth to make a payment to NBN Co or to a member
14			of the Board.
15	62	Comm	onwealth to be bound by Chapters 6CA, 6D and 7 of the
16			Corporations Act 2001
17		(1)	Despite subsection 5A(4) of the Corporations Act 2001 (but
18			subject to subsection 5A(5) of that Act), Chapters 6CA, 6D and 7
19			of the Corporations Act 2001 bind the Crown in right of the
20			Commonwealth to the extent to which those Chapters deal with the
21			formulation, entering into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale
22			scheme.
23		(2)	Subsection (1) has effect despite anything in the <i>Corporations Act</i>
24			2001.
25		(3)	For the purposes of subsection (1), if Chapter 6CA, 6D or 7 of the
26			Corporations Act 2001 is repealed and replaced by another
27			provision of that Act that deals with fundraising or securities
28			regulation, the reference in that subsection to that Chapter of that
29			Act is to be read as a reference to the replacement provision.

1	Chinese wall arrangements
2	(4) The Commonwealth does not contravene subsection 1043A(1) of
3	the Corporations Act 2001 by entering into a transaction or
4	agreement at any time in relation to:
5	(a) shares in NBN Co; or
6	(b) sale-scheme hybrid securities; or
7	(c) an NBN Co sale scheme;
8	merely because of information in the possession of an officer or
9	employee of the Commonwealth if:
10	(d) the decision to enter into the transaction or agreement was
11	taken on its behalf by a person or persons other than that
12	officer or employee; and
13	(e) it had in operation at that time arrangements that could
14	reasonably be expected to ensure that:
15	(i) the information was not communicated to the person or
16	persons who made the decision; and
17	(ii) no advice with respect to the transaction or agreement
18	was given to that person or any of those persons by a person in possession of the information; and
19	(f) the information was not so communicated and no such advice
20 21	was given.
22	(5) A reference in subsection (4) to an <i>officer</i> of the Commonwealth
23	includes a reference to the holder of an office under a law of the
24	Commonwealth.
25	63 Reduction of NBN Co's share capital
26	(1) This section applies to a reduction of NBN Co's share capital if:
27	(a) the reduction relates to the formulation, entering into, or
28	carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme; and
29	(b) the reduction is part of an overall arrangement or plan that
30	involves:
31	(i) the replacement of a particular type of share with one or
32	more other types of share; and
33	(ii) the replacement of the reduced share capital.

1 2		Notice of the reduction does not have to be given to NBN Co's creditors.
3	(3)	NBN Co's creditors are not entitled to object to the reduction.
4	(4)	The reduction does not have to be confirmed by a court.
5 6	(5)	Subsections (2), (3) and (4) have effect despite anything in Part 2J.1 of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> .
7 8	64 Alterat	ions of NBN Co's constitution—notice to debenture holders
9 10 11	(1)	This section applies to an alteration of NBN Co's constitution if the alteration relates to the formulation, entering into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme.
12 13 14 15		A notice of a general meeting specifying an intention to propose a resolution for the alteration does not have to be given to: (a) trustees for debenture holders; or (b) debenture holders.
16	(3)	A court is not empowered to cancel the alteration.
17 18	(4)	Subsections (2) and (3) have effect despite anything in the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> .
19	65 Alterat	ion of NBN Co's constitution—Ministerial instrument
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	(1)	The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by legislative instrument, alter NBN Co's constitution if: (a) the alteration relates to the formulation, entering into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme; and (b) the effect of the alteration is to: (i) remove, restrict or limit any rights, privileges or immunities of the Commonwealth, the Communications Minister or the Finance Minister; or (ii) remove a provision that prohibits an act or thing without the consent of the Commonwealth; or

1 2	(iii)	in the case of a provision that prohibits an act or thing without the consent of the Commonwealth—remove the requirement to obtain that consent; or
3	(:)	-
4	(1V)	remove a provision that prohibits an act or thing without the consent of the Communications Minister and the
5 6		Finance Minister; or
7	(v)	in the case of a provision that prohibits an act or thing
8		without the consent of the Communications Minister
9		and the Finance Minister—remove the requirement to
10		obtain that consent; or
11 12	(vi)	remove a provision that prohibits an act or thing unless the Commonwealth directs otherwise; or
13	(vii)	in the case of a provision that prohibits an act or thing
14		unless the Commonwealth directs otherwise—remove
15		that power of direction; or
16	(viii)	remove a provision that prohibits an act or thing unless
17		the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
18		direct otherwise; or
19	(ix)	in the case of a provision that prohibits an act or thing
20		unless the Communications Minister and the Finance
21		Minister direct otherwise—remove that power of
22		direction.
23		king an instrument under subsection (1), the
24		cations Minister and the Finance Minister must consult
25	the member	ers of the Board.
26	Immunity	
27	(3) To avoid d	loubt, the making of an instrument under subsection (1)
28	does not re	esult in a contravention of, or give rise to a liability or
29	remedy un	der:
30	(a) a pro	ovision of the Corporations Act 2001; or
31	(b) if NE	BN Co is a listed disclosing entity—the listing rules of a
32	listin	g market in relation to NBN Co; or
33	(c) a rule	e of common law or equity (other than a rule of
34	admi	inistrative law).

1		Other powers not limited
2	(4)	If NBN Co's constitution is altered by an instrument under
3		subsection (1), this Act does not prevent the further alteration of that constitution.
5	66 Use by	the Commonwealth of information obtained from NBN
6	·	Co or the Board
7	(1)	This section applies to information obtained under section 59.
8	(2)	The Commonwealth, or an associated person, may use the
9 10		information for a purpose in connection with the formulation, entering into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme.
11	(3)	The Commonwealth, or an associated person, may disclose the
12		information for a purpose in connection with the formulation,
13		entering into, or carrying out, of an NBN Co sale scheme.
14	(4)	If subsection (2) or (3) does not apply, the Commonwealth, or an
15		associated person, may use or disclose the information for a
16		purpose in connection with the Commonwealth's capacity as a
17 18		shareholder in NBN Co, so long as the use or disclosure does not involve giving the information to a person who is not an associated
19		person.
20	(5)	To avoid doubt, the use or disclosure of information as mentioned
21		in subsection (2), (3) or (4) does not result in a contravention of, or
22		give rise to a liability or remedy under:
23		(a) a provision of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> ; or
24		(b) if NBN Co is a listed disclosing entity—the listing rules of a
25		listing market in relation to NBN Co; or
26 27		(c) a rule of common law or equity (other than a rule of administrative law).
28	(6)	In this section:
29		associated person means:
30		(a) a Minister; or
31		(b) an individual who holds an office under, or is employed by,
32		the Commonwealth; or

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1 2	(c) a person appointed or engaged under the <i>Public Service Act</i> 1999; or
3	(d) a person who performs services for or on behalf of the Commonwealth in connection with:
5	(i) the formulation, entering into, or carrying out, of an
6	NBN Co sale scheme; or
7	(ii) the Commonwealth's capacity as a shareholder in NBN
8	Co.
9 10	67 Agreements relating to the protection of information obtained from NBN Co or the Board
11	(1) The Finance Minister may, on behalf of the Commonwealth, enter
12	into an agreement with NBN Co, or with one or more members of
13	the Board, relating to the protection of information:
14	(a) that is obtained under section 59; and
15 16	(b) the publication of which might be expected to prejudice substantially NBN Co's commercial interests.
17	(2) The agreement may be enforced as if it were a contract.
18	(3) This section does not, by implication, limit the executive power of
19	the Commonwealth to enter into agreements.
20	68 NBN Co's obligations to disclose information
21	To avoid doubt, the mere fact that particular information was
22	requested, required or given under section 59 is not a ground on
23	which NBN Co can be required to disclose or notify that, or any
24	other, information under:
25	(a) a provision of the Corporations Act 2001; or
26	(b) if NBN Co is a listed disclosing entity—the listing rules of a
27	listing market in relation to NBN Co.

2	Division 3—Private ownership and control of NBN Co
3	69 Unacceptable private ownership or control situation
4 5 6	(1) For the purposes of this Act, an <i>unacceptable private ownership or control situation</i> , in relation to NBN Co, has the meaning given by the regulations.
7 8 9	(2) Regulations made for the purposes of subsection (1) may make provision in relation to a matter by conferring a power to make a decision of an administrative character on the ACCC.
10 11 12	(3) Before the Governor-General makes a regulation for the purposes of subsection (1), the Communications Minister must consult the ACCC.
13 14	70 Prohibition of unacceptable private ownership or control situation
15 16 17	(1) NBN Co must take all reasonable steps to ensure that an unacceptable private ownership or control situation does not exist in relation to NBN Co.
18 19 20	(2) NBN Co commits an offence if:(a) NBN Co engages in conduct; and(b) NBN Co's conduct contravenes subsection (1).
21	Penalty for contravention of this subsection: 500 penalty units.
22	71 Remedial orders
23 24 25 26 27	(1) If an unacceptable private ownership or control situation exists in relation to NBN Co, the Federal Court may, on application by the Communications Minister, the ACCC or NBN Co, make such orders as the court considers appropriate for the purpose of ensuring that that situation ceases to exist.
28 29	(2) The Federal Court's orders include:(a) an order directing the disposal of shares; or

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	
	(b) an order restraining the exercise of any rights attached to
2	shares; or
3 4	(c) an order prohibiting or deferring the payment of any sums due to a person in respect of shares held by the person; or
5	(d) an order that any exercise of rights attached to shares be
6	disregarded.
7	(3) Subsection (2) does not, by implication, limit subsection (1).
8	(4) In addition to the Federal Court's powers under subsections (1) and
9	(2), the court:
10	(a) has power, for the purpose of securing compliance with any
11	other order made under this section, to make an order
12 13	directing any person to do or refrain from doing a specified act; and
14	(b) has power to make an order containing such ancillary or
15	consequential provisions as the court thinks just.
16	(5) The Federal Court may, before making an order under this section,
17	direct that notice of the application be given to such persons as it
18	thinks fit or be published in such manner as it thinks fit, or both.
19	(6) The Federal Court may, by order, rescind, vary or discharge an
20	order made by it under this section or suspend the operation of
21	such an order.
22	72 Record-keeping and giving of information
23	(1) The regulations may make provision for, or in relation to, requiring
24	a person to do any or all of the following:
25	(a) keep and retain records, where the records are relevant to an
26	NBN Co ownership or control matter;
27	(b) give information to the Communications Minister that is
28	relevant to an NBN Co ownership or control matter;
29	(c) give information to the ACCC that is relevant to an NBN Co
	ownership or control matter;
30	(d) give information to NBN Co that is relevant to an NBN Co
30 31	(d) give information to NBN Co that is relevant to an NBN Co
	ownership or control matter.

1	Statutory declarations
2 3 4	(2) The regulations may provide that information given in accordance with a requirement covered by paragraph (1)(b), (c) or (d) must be verified by statutory declaration.
5	No self-incrimination
6 7 8 9	(3) An individual is not required to give information in accordance with a requirement covered by paragraph (1)(b), (c) or (d) if the information might tend to incriminate the individual or expose the individual to a penalty.
10	Offence
11 12 13 14	 (4) A person commits an offence if: (a) a person is subject to a requirement under regulations made for the purposes of subsection (1); and (b) the person engages in conduct; and (c) the conduct breaches the requirement.
16	Penalty: 50 penalty units.
17 18	Regulations may confer discretionary powers on the Communications Minister or the ACCC
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	(5) Regulations made for the purposes of this section may make provision for, or in relation to, a matter by conferring a power on the Communications Minister or the ACCC. For example, the regulations could provide that the Communications Minister may, by written notice given to NBN Co, require NBN Co to give the Communications Minister, within the period and in the manner specified in the notice, specified information about an NBN Co ownership or control matter.
27	NBN Co ownership or control matter
28 29 30	 (6) For the purposes of this section, an <i>NBN Co ownership or control matter</i> means a matter relevant to: (a) an unacceptable private ownership or control situation; or

66

1	(b) the question of whether an unacceptable private ownership or
2	control situation has existed, is in existence, or will exist.
3	Other information-gathering powers not limited
4	(7) This section does not limit:
5 6	(a) Division 6 of Part XIB of the <i>Competition and Consumer Act</i> 2010; or
7	(b) section 155 of that Act.
8	73 Validity of acts done in contravention of this Division
9 10	An act is not invalidated by the fact that it constitutes an offence against this Division.
11	74 Acquisition of property
12	(1) The Federal Court must not make an order under this Division if:
13 14	(a) the order would result in the acquisition of property from a person otherwise than on just terms; and
15 16	(b) the order would be invalid because of paragraph 51(xxxi) of the Constitution.
17	(2) In this section:
18	acquisition of property has the same meaning as in paragraph
19	51(xxxi) of the Constitution.
20	just terms has the same meaning as in paragraph 51(xxxi) of the
21	Constitution.

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0077

1		

3

5

6 7

8 9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Division 4—General provisions

					-	
75	Int	prest	in	9	char	Δ.

- (1) For the purposes of this Part, a person holds an *interest in a share* if the person has any legal or equitable interest in the share.
- (2) For the purposes of this Part, a person is taken to hold an *interest in a share* if:
 - (a) the person has entered into a contract to purchase the share;
 - (b) the person has a right (otherwise than because of having an interest under a trust) to have the share transferred to the person or to the person's order (whether the right is exercisable presently or in the future and whether or not on the fulfilment of a condition); or
 - (c) the person has a right to acquire the share, or an interest in the share, under an option (whether the right is exercisable presently or in the future and whether or not on the fulfilment of a condition); or
 - (d) the person is otherwise entitled to acquire the share or an interest in the share; or
 - (e) the person is entitled (otherwise than because of having been appointed as a proxy or representative to vote at a meeting of members of the company or of a class of its members) to exercise or control the exercise of a right attached to the share.
- (3) Subsection (2) does not, by implication, limit subsection (1).
- (4) For the purposes of this Part, a person is taken to hold an *interest in a share* even if the person holds the interest in the share jointly with another person.
- (5) For the purpose of determining whether a person holds an interest in a share, it is immaterial that the interest cannot be related to a particular share.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

68

1	(6) An interest in a share is not to be disregarded only because of:
2	(a) its remoteness; or
3	(b) the manner in which it arose; or
4	(c) the fact that the exercise of a right conferred by the interest
5	is, or is capable of being made, subject to restraint or
6	restriction.
7	(7) For the purposes of this section, a person is <i>entitled to acquire</i> a
8	share if the person is absolutely or contingently entitled to acquire
9	it, whether because of any constituent document of a company, the
10	exercise of any right or option or for any other reason.
11	76 Extra-territorial application
12	This Part applies both within and outside Australia.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0079

1		

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Part 4—NBN Co's reporting obligations

77 Simplified outline

The following is a simplified outline of this Part:

- This Part imposes reporting obligations on NBN Co, so long as NBN Co is not a wholly-owned Commonwealth company.
- This Part ceases to have effect when the Commonwealth ceases to hold a majority of the voting shares in NBN Co.

78 Application of this Part

This Part does not impose a requirement on:

- (a) NBN Co; or
 - (b) the members of the Board;

if NBN Co is a wholly-owned Commonwealth company (within the meaning of the *Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997*).

79 Financial statements

- (1) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may give NBN Co a written direction requiring NBN Co to give the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister a specified financial statement or statements for a specified period or for each specified period.
- (2) NBN Co must comply with a direction under subsection (1).
- (3) The following are examples of periods that may be specified under subsection (1):
 - (a) the first 3 months of each financial year;
- (b) the first 6 months of each financial year;
- (c) the first 9 months of each financial year;

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	(d) each financial year.
2	(4) The members of the Board must:
3	(a) prepare each statement in accordance with written guidelines
4	given to the Board by the Communications Minister and the
5	Finance Minister; and
6	(b) give the statement to the Communications Minister and the
7	Finance Minister within 2 months after the end of the period
8	to which the statement relates.
9	(5) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may grant
10	extensions of time in special circumstances.
11	(6) A guideline given under paragraph (4)(a) is not a legislative
12	instrument.
13	(7) In this section:
14	financial statements includes financial statements for the group
15	consisting of NBN corporations.
1.6	80 Communications Minister and the Finance Minister to be
16 17	notified of significant events
18	(1) If an NBN corporation proposes to do any of the following things, the members of the Board must immediately give the
19 20	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister written
21	particulars of the proposal:
22	(a) form a company or participate in the formation of a
23	company;
24	(b) participate in a significant partnership, trust, unincorporated
25	joint venture or similar arrangement;
26	(c) acquire or dispose of a significant shareholding in a
27	company;
28	(d) acquire or dispose of a significant business;
29	(e) commence or cease a significant business activity;
	(f) make a significant change in the nature or extent of its
30	(-)
30 31	interests in a partnership, trust, unincorporated joint venture

1 2		(2) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may, by writing, exempt the members of the Board from the requirement to
3		notify matters covered by paragraph (1)(a). The exemption may be granted subject to conditions.
5 6 7		(3) The Communications Minister and the Finance Minister may give written guidelines to the Board that are to be used by the members in deciding whether a proposal is covered by paragraph (1)(b), (c),
8		(d), (e) or (f).
9 10		(4) A guideline given under subsection (3) is not a legislative instrument.
11 12	81	Keeping the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister informed
13		(1) The members of the Board must:
14		(a) keep the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister
15		informed of the operations of NBN corporations; and
16 17 18		(b) give the Communications Minister such reports, documents and information in relation to those operations as the Communications Minister requires; and
19		(c) give the Finance Minister such reports, documents and
20 21		information in relation to those operations as the Finance Minister requires.
22		(2) The members of the Board must comply with requirements under
23		paragraphs (1)(b) and (c) within the time limits set by the Minister
24		concerned.
25	82	2 Corporate plan for NBN Co
26		(1) The members of the Board must prepare a corporate plan at least
27 28		once a year and give it to the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister.
29		(2) The plan must cover a period of at least 3 years and not more than
30		5 years.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1 2 3	(3) The plan must cover each NBN corporation. In particular, for each NBN corporation the plan must include details of the matters in subsection (6), so far as they are applicable.
4 5 6	(4) The members of the Board must keep the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister informed about changes to the plan.
7 8 9 10 11 12	 (5) If the Board becomes aware that a particular matter may affect the achievement of the plan, the Board must give the Communications Minister and the Finance Minister a written notice: (a) setting out particulars of the matter; and (b) explaining the effect of the matter on the achievement of the plan.
13 14	(6) The plan must include details of the following matters (so far as they are applicable):
15	(a) the objectives of the company;
16	(b) assumptions about the business environment in which the
17	company operates;
18	(c) the business strategies of the company;
19 20	 (d) the investment and financing programs of the company, including strategies for managing financial risk;
21	(e) financial targets and projections for the company;
22	(f) the dividend policy of the company;
23	(g) non-financial performance measures for the company;
24	(h) community service obligations of the company;
25	(i) review of performance against previous corporate plans and
26	targets;
27	(j) analysis of factors likely to affect achievement of targets or
28	create significant financial risk for the company or for the
29	Commonwealth;
30	(k) price control and quality control strategies for goods or
31	services supplied by the company under a monopoly;
32	(l) human resource strategies and industrial relations strategies.
33	(7) The plan must also cover any other matters required by the
34	Communications Minister and the Finance Minister (which may
35	include further details about the matters in subsection (6)).

1	83	Consequences of contraventions of this Part
2		A contravention of this Part is not an offence. However, a
3		contravention of this Part is a ground for obtaining an injunction
4		under Part 6.
5	84	This Part has effect despite the Corporations Act 2001 etc.
6 7		To avoid doubt, the operation of this Part does not result in a contravention of, or give rise to a liability or remedy under:
8		(a) a provision of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> ; or
9 10		(b) a rule of common law or equity (other than a rule of administrative law).
11	85	When this Part ceases to have effect
12		(1) This Part (other than this section) ceases to have effect at the end
13		of the majority interest sale day for NBN Co.
14		Majority interest sale day
15		(2) If, in the opinion of the Communications Minister, a particular day
16		is the first day on which a majority of the voting shares in NBN Co
17		are held by a person, or persons, other than the Commonwealth, the
18		Communications Minister must, by written instrument, declare the
19		day to be the <i>majority interest sale day</i> for NBN Co.
20		(3) The declaration under subsection (2) is a legislative instrument, but
21		section 42 (disallowance) of the Legislative Instruments Act 2003
22		does not apply to the declaration.
23		(4) The majority interest sale day for NBN Co may be earlier than the
24		day on which the declaration under subsection (2) is registered
25		under the Legislative Instruments Act 2003.
26		Securities lending arrangements
27		(5) For the purposes of this section, if, under an agreement of the kind
28		known as a securities lending arrangement:

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

74

1	(a) at a particular time (the <i>disposal time</i>), the Commonwealth
2	disposed of a share in NBN Co (the borrowed share) to
3	another person (the <i>borrower</i>); and
4	(b) the Commonwealth may come under an obligation to:
5	(i) re-acquire the borrowed share from the borrower at a
6	later time; or
7	(ii) acquire an identical share from the borrower at a later
8	time;
9	the borrowed share is taken to be held by the Commonwealth
10	during the period:
11	(c) beginning at the disposal time; and
12	(d) ending when the obligation mentioned in paragraph (b) is
13	discharged or can no longer arise.
14	Hybrid-security issuer company
15	(6) For the purposes of this section, the <i>Commonwealth</i> includes a
16	hybrid-security issuer company specified in a written declaration
17	made by the Finance Minister under this subsection.
18	(7) A declaration under subsection (6) is not a legislative instrument.

 ${\it National Broadband Network Companies Bill~2010} \qquad {\it No.} \qquad ,~2010$

]		

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Part 5—Anti-avoidance

86 Anti-avoidance

- (1) An NBN corporation must not, either alone or together with one or more other persons, enter into, begin to carry out or carry out a scheme if it would be concluded that the NBN corporation did so for the sole or dominant purpose of avoiding the application of any provision of this Act in relation to:
 - (a) the NBN corporation; or
 - (b) any other NBN corporation.
- (2) A contravention of subsection (1) is not an offence. However, a contravention of subsection (1) is a ground for obtaining an injunction under Part 6.
- (3) A contravention of subsection (1) does not affect the validity of any transaction.
- (4) In this section:

scheme means:

- (a) any agreement, arrangement, understanding, promise or undertaking, whether express or implied; and
- (b) any scheme, plan, proposal, action, course of action or course of conduct, whether unilateral or otherwise.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0086

1	

4

5

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 25

76

Part 6—Injunctions

87 Simplified outline

The following is a simplified outline of this Part:

• The Federal Court may grant injunctions in relation to contraventions of this Act.

88 Injunctions

Performance injunctions

- (1) If:
 - (a) a person has refused or failed, or is refusing or failing, or is proposing to refuse or fail, to do an act or thing; and
 - (b) the refusal or failure was, is or would be a contravention of this Act;

the Federal Court may, on the application of the Communications Minister or the Finance Minister, grant an injunction requiring the person to do that act or thing.

Restraining injunctions

- (2) If a person has engaged, is engaging or is proposing to engage, in any conduct in contravention of this Act, the Federal Court may, on the application of the Communications Minister or the Finance Minister, grant an injunction:
 - (a) restraining the person from engaging in the conduct; and
 - (b) if, in the Court's opinion, it is desirable to do so—requiring the person to do something.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	89	Interim injunctions
2		Grant of interim injunction
3		(1) If an application is made to the Federal Court for an injunction
4		under subsection 88(2), the Court may, before considering the
5		application, grant an interim injunction restraining a person from
6		engaging in conduct of a kind referred to in that subsection.
7		No undertakings as to damages
8		(2) The Federal Court is not to require the Communications Minister
9		or the Finance Minister, as a condition of granting an interim
10		injunction, to give any undertakings as to damages.
11	90	Discharge etc. of injunctions
12		The Federal Court may discharge or vary an injunction granted
13		under this Part.
14	91	Certain limits on granting injunctions not to apply
15		Restraining injunctions
16		(1) The power of the Federal Court under this Part to grant an
17		injunction restraining a person from engaging in conduct of a
18		particular kind may be exercised:
19		(a) if the Court is satisfied that the person has engaged in
20		conduct of that kind—whether or not it appears to the Court
21		that the person intends to engage again, or to continue to
22		engage, in conduct of that kind; or
23		(b) if it appears to the Court that, if an injunction is not granted,
24		it is likely that the person will engage in conduct of that
25		kind—whether or not the person has previously engaged in
26		conduct of that kind.
27		Performance injunctions
28		(2) The power of the Federal Court to grant an injunction requiring a
29		person to do an act or thing may be exercised:

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

78

1	(a)	if the Court is satisfied that the person has refused or failed to
2		do that act or thing—whether or not it appears to the Court
3		that the person intends to refuse or fail again, or to continue
4		to refuse or fail, to do that act or thing; or
5	(b)	if it appears to the Court that, if an injunction is not granted,
6		it is likely that the person will refuse or fail to do that act or
7		thing—whether or not the person has previously refused or
8		failed to do that act or thing.
9	92 Other powe	rs of the Federal Court unaffected
.0	The p	powers conferred on the Federal Court under this Part are in
.1	addit	ion to, and not instead of, any other powers of the Court,
.2	whet	her conferred by this Act or otherwise.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0089

1		

4

5

6

8

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Part 7—Miscellaneous

93 Severability

(1) Without limiting its effect apart from this section, this Act (other than Division 4 of Part 2) also has effect as provided by this section.

Corporations power

- (2) This Act (other than Division 4 of Part 2) also has the effect it would have if:
 - (a) subsection (3) had not been enacted; and
 - (b) each reference in this Act (other than Division 4 of Part 2) to an NBN corporation were, by express provision, confined to an NBN corporation that is a constitutional corporation.

Communications power

- (3) This Act (other than Division 4 of Part 2) also has the effect it would have if:
 - (a) subsection (2) had not been enacted; and
 - (b) each reference in this Act (other than Division 4 of Part 2) to an NBN corporation were, by express provision, confined to an NBN corporation that carries on, proposes to carry on, or has the object of carrying on, a business that consists of or includes the supply of a carriage service.

94 Promotion of the long-term interests of end-users of carriage services and of services supplied by means of carriage services

For the purposes of this Act, the question whether a particular thing promotes the long-term interests of end-users of carriage services or of services supplied by means of carriage services is to be determined in the same manner as it is determined for the purposes of Part XIC of the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010*.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

1	95	NBN Co is not a public authority
2		NBN Co is taken for the purposes of the laws of the
3		Commonwealth, of a State or of a Territory:
4 5		(a) not to have been incorporated or established for a public purpose or for a purpose of the Commonwealth; and
6 7		(b) not to be a public authority or an instrumentality or agency of the Crown (however described); and
8		(c) not to be entitled to any immunity or privilege of the
9		Commonwealth;
10 11 12		except so far as express provision is made by this Act or any other law of the Commonwealth, or by a law of a State or of a Territory, as the case may be.
1.2		as the case may be.
13	96	Public Works Committee Act
14		The Public Works Committee Act 1969 does not apply to an NBN
15		corporation.
16	97	Winding-up of NBN corporation not prevented by this Act
17 18		This Act does not, by implication, prevent an NBN corporation being wound up in accordance with the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> .
19 20	98	Rights of NBN corporation's shareholders, debenture holders and creditors to be subject to this Act
21 22		The rights of an NBN corporation's shareholders, debenture holders and creditors are subject to this Act.
23	99	Delegation
24		(1) The Communications Minister may, by writing, delegate to:
25		(a) the Secretary of the Department; or
26		(b) an SES employee, or acting SES employee, in the
27		Department;
28		all or any of the Communications Minister's powers and functions
29		under this Act (other than section 48).

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0091

1	(2)	The Finance Minister may, by writing, delegate to:
2		(a) the Secretary of the Department of Finance; or
3		(b) an SES employee, or acting SES employee, in the
4		Department of Finance;
5		all or any of the Finance Minister's powers and functions under
6		this Act (other than section 50).
7	100 Comp	pensation for acquisition of property
8		General
9	(1)	If the operation of this Act (other than section 34) or the
10		regulations would result in an acquisition of property from a person
11		otherwise than on just terms, the Commonwealth is liable to pay a
12		reasonable amount of compensation to the person.
13	(2)	If the Commonwealth and the person do not agree on the amount
14		of the compensation, the person may institute proceedings in the
15		Federal Court for the recovery from the Commonwealth of such
16		reasonable amount of compensation as the Court determines.
17		Direction to transfer asset
18	(3)	If the operation of section 34 in relation to the transfer of an asset
19		to the transferee mentioned in that section would result in an
20		acquisition of property from a person otherwise than on just terms,
21		the transferee is liable to pay a reasonable amount of compensation
22		to the person.
23	(4)	If the transferee and the person do not agree on the amount of the
24		compensation, the person may institute proceedings in the Federal
25		Court for the recovery from the transferee of such reasonable
26		amount of compensation as the Court determines.
27		Definitions
28	(5)	In this section:
29		acquisition of property has the same meaning as in paragraph
30		51(xxxi) of the Constitution.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

82

2	<i>just terms</i> has the same meaning as in paragraph 51(xxxi) of the Constitution.
3	101 Regulations
1	The Governor-General may make regulations prescribing matters
5	(a) required or permitted by this Act to be prescribed; or
5	(b) necessary or convenient to be prescribed for carrying out or
7	giving effect to this Act.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

Schedule 1—NBN corporations 2 Note: See section 5. 4 1 NBN corporations 5 (1) For the purposes of this Act, each of the following is an **NBN** corporation: (a) NBN Co; 8 (b) NBN Tasmania; (c) a company over which NBN Co is in a position to exercise 10 control. 11 (2) Subclause (1) has effect subject to subclause (3). 12 (3) For the purposes of this Act, if: 13 (a) at a particular time (the *start time*), NBN Co starts to be in a 14 position to exercise control of a company that is a retail 15 carriage service provider; and 16 (b) if any other conditions are specified in the regulations—those 17 18 conditions are satisfied; 19 the company is taken not to be an NBN corporation during the period: 20 (c) beginning at the start time; and 21 (d) ending at whichever is the earlier of the following: 22 (i) the end of 12 months after the start time; 23 (ii) when NBN Co ceases to be in a position to exercise 24 control of the company. 25 Note: For control of a company, see clause 2. 26 2 Control of a company 27 (1) For the purposes of this Schedule, the question of whether a person 28 is in a position to exercise control of a company is to be 29 determined under Schedule 1 to the Broadcasting Services Act 30

1992.

(2) However, in determining that question:

31

32

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010

32 33

34

84

(a)	the definition of <i>associate</i> in subsection 6(1) of the
(1.)	Broadcasting Services Act 1992 does not apply; and
(b)	the definition of <i>associate</i> in clause 3 of this Schedule applies instead.
	instead.
3 Associate	
(1) For t	he purposes of this Schedule, an associate of NBN Co is:
(a)	a partner of NBN Co; or
(b)	if NBN Co or another person who is an associate of NBN Co
	under another paragraph receives benefits or is capable of
	benefiting under a trust—the trustee of the trust; or
(c)	a person (whether a company or not) who:
	(i) acts, or is accustomed to act; or
	(ii) under a contract or an arrangement or understanding
	(whether formal or informal) is intended or expected to
	act;
	in accordance with the directions, instructions or wishes of, or in concert with:
	(iii) NBN Co; or
	(iv) NBN Co and another person who is an associate of NBN Co under another paragraph; or
(d)	another company if:
(u)	(i) the other company is a related body corporate of NBN
	Co for the purposes of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> ; or
	(ii) NBN Co, or NBN Co and another person who is an
	associate of NBN Co under another paragraph, is or are
	in a position to exercise control of the other company.
Note:	For control of a company, see clause 2.
(2) How	ever, for the purposes of determining whether a person is in a
	ion to exercise control of a company, persons are not
	ciates of each other if the ACCC is satisfied that:
(a)	they do not act together in any relevant dealings relating to

(b) neither of them is in a position to exert influence over the business dealings of the other in relation to the company.

the company; and

Schedule 2—Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co 2 Note: See sections 5 and 50. 3 1 Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co 6 (1) If a report of the Productivity Commission inquiry mentioned in 7 section 49 is tabled in the House of Representatives: (a) a joint committee of members of the Parliament, to be known as the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of 10 NBN Co, is to be appointed according to the practice of the 11 Parliament with reference to the appointment of members to 12 13 serve on joint select committees of both Houses of the Parliament; and 14 15 (b) the appointment is to occur within 15 sitting days of the House of Representatives after the tabling of the report. 16 (2) If: 17 (a) the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of 18 NBN Co is appointed under subclause (1); and 19 (b) before the Parliamentary Joint Committee reports to both 20 Houses of the Parliament as mentioned in paragraph 3(1)(b) 2.1 of this Schedule, the House of Representatives expires by the 22 passing of time or is dissolved; 23 then, as soon as practicable after the commencement of the first 24 session of the next Parliament, a joint committee of members of the 25 Parliament, to be known as the Parliamentary Joint Committee on 26 the Ownership of NBN Co, is to be appointed according to the 27 practice of the Parliament with reference to the appointment of 28 29 members to serve on joint select committees of both Houses of the Parliament. 30 (3) The Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co 31 is to consist of 10 members, as follows: 32 (a) 5 Senators appointed by the Senate; 33 (b) 5 members of the House of Representatives appointed by that 34 House. 35

No.

. 2010

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010

1 2	(4) A member of the Parliament is not eligible for appointment as a member of the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of
3	NBN Co if he or she is:
4	(a) a Minister; or
5	(b) the President of the Senate; or
6	(c) the Speaker of the House of Representatives; or
7	(d) the Deputy President and Chair of Committees of the Senate;
8	or
9	(e) the Deputy Speaker of the House of Representatives.
10	(5) A member of the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership
11	of NBN Co ceases to hold office:
12	(a) when the Parliamentary Joint Committee ceases to exist (see
13	clause 4); or
14	(b) when the House of Representatives expires by the passing of
15	time or is dissolved; or
16 17	(c) if he or she becomes the holder of an office specified in any of the paragraphs of subclause (4); or
18	(d) if he or she ceases to be a member of the House of the
19	Parliament by which he or she was appointed; or
20	(e) if he or she resigns his or her office as provided by
21	subclause (6) or (7).
22	(6) A member of the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership
23	of NBN Co appointed by the Senate may resign his or her office by
24	writing signed by him or her and delivered to the President of the
25	Senate.
26	(7) A member of the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership
27	of NBN Co appointed by the House of Representatives may resign
28	his or her office by writing signed by him or her and delivered to
29	the Speaker of that House.
30	(8) Either House of the Parliament may appoint one of its members to
31	fill a vacancy amongst the members of the Parliamentary Joint
32	Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co appointed by that House.

1	2 Powers and proceedings of the Parliamentary Joint Committee
2	All matters relating to the powers and proceedings of the
3	Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co are
4	to be determined by resolution of both Houses of the Parliament.
5	3 Duties of the Parliamentary Joint Committee
6	(1) The duties of the Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership
7	of NBN Co are as follows:
8 9	 (a) to examine the report of the Productivity Commission inquiry mentioned in section 49;
10	(b) to report to both Houses of the Parliament on that
11	examination within 180 days after the Parliamentary Joint
12	Committee was appointed;
13	(c) to inquire into any question in connection with its duties
14	which is referred to it by either House of the Parliament, and
15	to report to that House on that question.
16	(2) The Parliamentary Joint Committee's examination of the report of
17	the Productivity Commission inquiry may deal with any matter
18	appearing in, or arising out of, the report of the Productivity
19	Commission inquiry.
20	4 Winding up of the Parliamentary Joint Committee
21	The Parliamentary Joint Committee on the Ownership of NBN Co
22	ceases to exist immediately after the Parliamentary Joint
23	Committee has reported to both Houses of the Parliament, under
24	paragraph 3(1)(b) of this Schedule, on the Committee's
25	examination of the report of the Productivity Commission inquiry
26	mentioned in section 49.

National Broadband Network Companies Bill 2010 No. , 2010 87

PATENT REEL: 054914 FRAME: 0098